
mende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescher-
ming dragen. P305 + P351 + P338 BIJ CONTACT 
MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met wa-
ter gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlen-
zen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. 
P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren overeenkom-
stig met relevante verordeningen. Meer informa-
tie is te vinden in het Veiligheidsinformatieblad 
dat beschikbaar is op udm.swiss. 
OPSLAG: Bewaren op een koele, droge en goed ge-
ventileerde plaats. Uit de buurt houden van direct 
zonlicht, hitte en open vuur. Opslagtemperatuur: < 
30 °C. Het product na de vervaldatum weggooien. 
SAMENSTELLING: 100 g bevat 20 g ethanol, 28 g 
1-propanol, 0,056 g quaternaire ammoniumver-
bindingen, hulpstoffen en water.

NO (Norsk)
TILTENKT FORMÅL: actisolve® imprespray er en 
bruksklar løsning for rask desinfisering av tannav-
trykk og avtrykksbrett. actisolve® imprespray på-
virker ikke dimensjonsstabiliteten til tannavtrykk 
laget av alginat, polyeter, polysulfid, A-silikon og 
C-silikon.
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for bruk 
av tannleger eller helsepersonell med spesifikk 
kunnskap om desinfisering av medisinsk utstyr. 
Produktet skal ikke brukes direkte på pasienter.
VIRKNINGSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 sek; tuberkulocid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sek; mykobaktericid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sek; gjærdrepende (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sek; virucidal mot kappekledde vi-
rus (EN 17111^) 15 sek; virucidal (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet 
under høy organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: For din egen sikkerhet, bruk 
engangshansker og vernebriller. Fukt hele tan-
navtrykket og avtrykksbrettet og la desinfeksjons-
midlet virke. Overhold, men ikke overskrid, den 
angitte virketiden. Etter desinfeksjon, skyll av-
trykkene grundig under rennende vann av drikke-
kvalitet i 10 sekunder. Bruk bare på alkoholkom-
patible materialer. En liste over kompatible og 
inkompatible materialer er tilgjengelig på nett-
stedet vårt. Hvis du er usikker på materialsam-
mensetningen på det medisinske utstyret, kontakt 
produsenten før bruk. Enhver alvorlig hendelse 
som har oppstått i forbindelse med utstyret, skal 
rapporteres til produsenten og vedkommende 
myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller 
pasienten er etablert.
BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL BRUK. 
Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. Sørg for at 
all synlig smuss er fjernet før desinfeksjon. Man-
glende overholdelse av disse begrensningene kan 
redusere effekten av produktet, og dermed øke ri-
sikoen for infeksjon. 
HÅNDTERING: FARE H226 Brannfarlig væske og 
damp. H318 Gir alvorlig øyeskade. H336 Kan 
forårsake døsighet eller svimmelhet. P210 Hol-
des borte fra varme/gnister/åpen flamme/var-
me overflater. Røyking forbudt. P233 Hold behol-
deren tett lukket. P261 Unngå innånding av støv/
røyk/gass/tåke/damp/aerosoler. P280 Bruk ver-
nehansker/verneklær/vernebriller/ansiktsbeskyt-
telse. P305 + P351 + P338 VED KONTAKT MED 
ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minut-
ter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. P501 Av-
hend innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale og na-
sjonale forskrifter. For mer informasjon, se sikker-
hetsdatablad tilgjengelig på udm.swiss. 
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt og 
godt ventilert sted. Holdes unna direkte sollys, 
varme og åpen ild. Oppbevaringstemperatur: <30 
⁰C Kast produktet etter utløpsdatoen. 
SAMMENSETNING: 100 g inneholder 20 g etanol, 
28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvarterne ammonium-
forbindelser, hjelpestoffer og vann.

PL (Polski)
PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: actisolve® impre-
spray to gotowy do użycia roztwór do szybkiej de-
zynfekcji wycisków dentystycznych i łyżek wyci-
skowych. actisolve® imprespray nie wpływa na 
stabilność wymiarową wycisków stomatologicznych 
wykonanych z mas alginatowych, polieterowych, 
polisulfidowych, A–silikonowych i C-silikonowych.
DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest przezna-
czony do stosowania przez personel stomatologicz-
ny i medyczny posiadający wiedzę na temat dezyn-
fekcji wyrobów medycznych. Produktu nie wolno 
stosować bezpośrednio na pacjentach.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 sek.; gruźliczobójcza (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sek.; mykobakteriobójcza (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek.; drożdżobójcza (EN 13624*, 
EN 14562^) 60 sek.; wirusobójczy wobec wirusów 
otoczkowych (EN 17111^) 15 sek.; wirusobójczy (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 sek.
^ Testowany pod niskim obciążeniem organicznym 
/ * Testowany pod dużym obciążeniem organicznym
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA: Ze względów bezpieczeństwa 
nosić rękawice ochronne jednorazowego użytku i 
okulary ochronne. Całkowicie zwilżyć wycisk sto-
matologiczny i łyżkę wyciskową i pozostawić do 
czasu zadziałania środka dezynfekującego. Prze-
strzegać czasu kontaktu, ale go nie przekraczać. Po 
dezynfekcji dokładnie przepłukać wyciski pod bie-
żącą wodą o jakości co najmniej wody pitnej przez 
10 sekund. Stosować tylko na materiałach kompa-
tybilnych z alkoholem. Lista kompatybilnych i nie-
kompatybilnych materiałów jest dostępna na naszej 
stronie internetowej. W razie wątpliwości dotyczą-
cych składu materiałowego wyrobu medycznego 
przeznaczonego do dezynfekcji przed użyciem nale-
ży skontaktować się z producentem. Każdy poważny 
incydent związany z wyrobem należy zgłosić produ-
centowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkow-
skiego, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miej-
sce zamieszkania.
OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFESJONAL-
NEGO. Nie mieszać z innymi produktami. Przed de-
zynfekcją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie widocz-
ne zabrudzenia zostały usunięte. Nieprzestrzeganie 
tych zaleceń może zmniejszyć skuteczność produk-
tu, zwiększając tym samym ryzyko infekcji. 
POSTĘPOWANIE: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO H226 Ła-
twopalna ciecz i pary. H318 Powoduje poważne 
uszkodzenie oczu. H336 Może wywoływać uczu-
cie senności lub zawroty głowy. P210 Przechowy-
wać z dala od źródeł ciepła, gorących powierzchni, 
iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych źródeł zapłonu. 
Palenie wzbronione. P233 Przechowywać pojemnik 
szczelnie zamknięty. P261 Unikać wdychania dymu/
mgły/pary/rozpylonej cieczy. P280 Stosować ręka-
wice ochronne/ odzież ochronną/ ochronę oczu /
ochronę twarzy. P305 + P351 + P338 W PRZYPAD-
KU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą 
przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, je-
żeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. P501 
Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć zgodnie z odpowiedni-
mi przepisami lokalnymi lub krajowymi. Więcej in-
formacji można znaleźć w karcie charakterystyki do-
stępnej na stronie udm.swiss. 
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłodnym, 
suchym i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Chronić 
przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecz-
nych, ciepła i otwartego ognia. Temperatura prze-
chowywania: <30⁰C Produkt należy wyrzucić po 
upływie terminu ważności. 
SKŁAD: 100 g zawiera 20 g etanolu, 28 g 1-propa-
nolu, 0,056 g czwartorzędowych związków amonio-
wych, substancje pomocnicze i wodę.

PT (Português)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA: A actisolve® imprespray é 
uma solução pronta a usar para a desinfeção rápida 
dos moldes dentários e moldeiras. A actisolve® im-
prespray não afeta a estabilidade dimensional dos 
moldes dentários feitos de alginato, poliéter, polis-
sulfureto, silicone A e silicone C.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-se a 
ser utilizado por profissionais dentários e de saú-
de que possuem conhecimentos específicos so-
bre o processo de desinfeção de dispositivos mé-
dicos. O produto não se destina à utilização direta 
em pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE ATIVIDADE: Bactericida (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 seg.; tuberculocida (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 seg.; micobactericida (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 seg.; levaduricida (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 seg.; virucida contra vírus envelopa-
dos (EN 17111^) 15 seg.; virucida (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 seg.
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob 
carga orgânica elevada
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Para garantir a sua 
proteção, utilize luvas descartáveis e óculos de pro-
teção Humedeça completamente o molde dentá-
rio e a moldeira e deixe o desinfetante atuar. Cum-
pra, mas não exceda, o tempo de contacto indicado. 
Após a desinfeção, enxague bem os moldes dentá-
rios sob água corrente de qualidade pelo menos po-
tável durante 10 segundos. Utilização apenas em 
materiais compatíveis com o álcool. Está disponível 
no nosso site uma lista de materiais compatíveis e 
incompatíveis. Se não tiver a certeza acerca da com-
posição do material do dispositivo médico que ne-
cessita desinfetar, contacte o fabricante antes de o 
utilizar. Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com o 
dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que 
os utilizadores e/ou pacientes estão estabelecidos.
LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIONAL. Não 
misture com outros produtos. Certifique-se de que 
toda a sujidade visível foi removida antes da desin-
feção. O incumprimento destas limitações pode re-
duzir a eficácia do produto, aumentando assim o ris-
co de infeção. 
MANUSEAMENTO: PERIGO H226 Líquido e vapor 
inflamáveis. H318 Provoca lesões oculares graves. 
H336 Pode provocar sonolência ou vertigens. P210 
Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faís-

cas, chamas abertas e outras fontes de ignição. Não 
fumar. P233 Manter o recipiente bem fechado. P261 
Evitar respirar os fumos/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. 
P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protec-
ção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. P305 + P351 
+ P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: 
enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários 
minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal 
lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. P501 Des-
cartar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com os re-
gulamentos locais e nacionais. Para obter mais in-
formações, consulte a Ficha de Dados de Segurança 
disponível em udm.swiss. 
ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazene num local fresco, 
seco e bem ventilado. Mantenha afastado da luz so-
lar direta, do calor e de chamas abertas. Tempera-
tura de armazenamento: < 30 °C. Elimine o produto 
após a sua data de validade expirar. 
COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g contêm 20 g de etanol, 28 g de 
1-propanol, 0,056 g de compostos de amónio qua-
ternário, auxiliares e água.

RO (Română)
SCOP PROPUS: actisolve® imprespray este o soluție 
gata de utilizare, pentru dezinfectarea rapidă a am-
prentelor dentare și a lingurilor de amprentare. acti-
solve® imprespray nu afectează stabilitatea dimen-
sională a amprentelor dentare alcătuite din alginat, 
polieter, polisulfurat, silicon A și silicon C.
UTILIZATORI VIZAȚI: Produsul este destinat  utiliza-
torilor profesioniști din domeniul dentar sau sani-
tar, ce au competențe specifice în procesul de dezin-
fectare al dispozitivelor medicale. Produsul nu este 
destinat utilizării directe pe pacienți.
SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 sec; tuberculocid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sec; micobactericid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sec; levuricid (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 
60 sec; virucid împotriva virusurilor învelite (EN 
17111^) 15 sec; virucid (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 sec
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu con-
ținut organic ridicat
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Pentru protecția dum-
neavoastră, purtați mănuși de unică folosință și 
ochelari de protecție. Umeziți complet materialele 
și lingurile de amprentare și lăsați produsul să acți-
oneze. Respectați timpul de contact indicat, dar nu îl 
depășiți. După dezinfectare, clătiți bine amprentele 
dentare sub apă curentă de calitate cel puțin pota-
bilă timp de 10 secunde. A se utiliza numai pe mate-
riale compatibile cu alcoolul. Pe site-ul nostru web 
există o listă cu materialele compatibile și incom-
patibile. Dacă nu sunteți siguri de compoziția ma-
terialului dispozitivului medical care urmează să fie 
dezinfectat, contactați producătorul înainte de utili-
zare. Orice incident grav care a avut loc în raport cu 
dispozitivul trebuie raportat producătorului și auto-
rității competente din statul membru în care utiliza-
torul și/sau pacientul este stabilit.
LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. A nu se 
combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă că toate pete-
le vizibile au fost îndepărtate înainte de dezinfecție. 
Nerespectarea acestor restricții poate reduce efica-
citatea produsului, crescând astfel riscul de infecție. 
MANIPULARE: PERICOL H226 Lichid şi vapori infla-
mabili. H318 Provoacă leziuni oculare grave. H336 
Poate provoca somnolenţă sau ameţeală. P210 A se 
păstra departe de surse de căldură, suprafețe încin-
se, scântei, flăcări deschise sau alte surse de aprin-
dere. Fumatul interzis. P233 Păstraţi recipientul în-
chis etanş. P261 Evitați să inspirați fumul/ceața/
vaporii/spray-ul. P280 Purtaţi mănuşi de protec-
ţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de pro-
tecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. 
P305 + P351 + P338 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: 
clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. 
Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul şi dacă 
acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. Continuaţi să 
clătiţi. P501 Eliminați conținutul/recipientul res-
pectând reglementările în vigoare. Mai multe infor-
mații pot fi găsite în fișa cu date de securitate dispo-
nibilă pe udm.swiss. 
DEPOZITARE: A se păstra într-un loc răcoros, uscat 
și bine ventilat. A se feri de lumina directă a soare-
lui, căldură și flacără deschisă. Temperatură de de-
pozitare: < 30 ⁰C Aruncați produsul după data de 
expirare. 
COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g conțin 20 g etanol, 28 g 1-pro-
panol, 0,056 g compuși de amoniu cuaternar, adi-
tivi și apă.

RU (Русский)
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: actisolve® imprespray 
— готовый к применению раствор для быстрой 
дезинфекции стоматологических слепков и от-
тискных ложек. actisolve® imprespray не влияет 
на стабильность размеров стоматологических 
слепков из альгината, полиэфира, полисульфида, 
A-силикона и C-силикона.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: Продукт 
предназначен для использования стоматолога-
ми и медицинским персоналом, обладающими 
знаниями о дезинфекции медицинских изделий. 
Продукт нельзя использовать непосредственно 
на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: Бактерицидный (EN 
13727*, EN 14561*) 60 с; туберкулицидный (EN 
14348*, EN 14563^) 60 с; микобактерицидный (EN 
14348*, EN 14563^) 60 с; противогрибковый (EN 
13624*, EN 14562^) 60 с; вирулицидный для виру-
сов с оболочкой (EN 17111^) 15 с; вирулицидный 
(EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 60 с
^ Протестировано под низкой органической на-
грузкой / * Протестировано под высокой органи-
ческой нагрузкой
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: Для вашей 
безопасности надевайте одноразовые перчат-
ки и защитные очки. Полностью смочите зубной 
слепок и ложку для оттисков, дав дезинфициру-
ющему средству время для действия. Соблюдай-
те указанное время контакта, не превышая его. 
После дезинфекции тщательно промойте зуб-
ные оттиски под проточной водой, качество кото-

рой не ниже качества питьевой воды, в течение 
10 секунд. Только для материалов, совместимых 
со спиртом. Список совместимых и несовмести-
мых материалов доступен на нашем сайте. Если 
вы не уверены в составе материала медицинско-
го изделия, которое нужно дезинфицировать, об-
ратитесь к производителю перед использовани-
ем. О любом серьезном инциденте, связанном с 
устройством, следует сообщать производителю 
и компетентному органу страны-участницы, где 
проживает пользователь и/или пациент.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИ-
ОНАЛЬНОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ. Не смешивать с 
другими продуктами. Перед дезинфекцией убе-
дитесь, что все видимые загрязнения удалены. 
Несоблюдение этих ограничений может снизить 
эффективность продукта, тем самым повышая 
риск инфицирования. 
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С ИЗДЕЛИЕМ: ОПАСНО H226 
Воспламеняющаяся жидкость и пар. H318 Вы-
зывает серьёзные повреждения глаз. H336 Мо-
жет вызывать сонливость или головокружение. 
P210 Беречь от тепла, горячих поверхностей, 
искр, открытого огня и других источников воспла-
менения. Не курить. P233 Держать крышку кон-
тейнера плотно закрытой. P261 Избегать вдыха-
ния дыма/тумана/ паров/распылителей жидкости. 
P280 Пользоваться защитными перчатками/ за-
щитной одеждой/ средствами защиты глаз/ сред-
ствами защиты лица. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ 
ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: Осторожно промыть гла-
за водой в течение нескольких минут. Снять кон-
тактные линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и если 
это легко сделать. Продолжить промывание глаз. 
P501 Удалить содержимое/ контейнер в соответ-
ствии с местными/ национальными правилами. 
См. подробности в Паспорте безопасности на 
сайте udm.swiss. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить в прохладном, сухом и хоро-
шо проветриваемом месте. Беречь от прямых сол-
нечных лучей, тепла и открытого огня. Температу-
ра хранения: < 30 °C. Утилизируйте продукт после 
истечения срока годности. 
СОСТАВ: 100 г содержат 20 г этанола, 28 г 1-про-
панола, 0,056 г четвертичных соединений аммо-
ния, вспомогательные вещества и воду.

SK (Slovenčina)
URČENÝ ÚČEL: actisolve® imprespray je roztok pri-
pravený na použitie na rýchlu dezinfekciu zubných 
odtlačkov a lôžok na odtlačky. Actisolve® ImpreS-
pray neovplyvňuje rozmerovú stabilitu zubných od-
tlačkov vyrobených z alginátu, polyéteru, polysulfi-
du, A-silikónu a C-silikónu.
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Produkt je určený na pou-
žitie zubnými a zdravotníckymi profesionálmi, kto-
rí majú znalosti o dezinfekcii zdravotníckych po-
môcok. Produkt nesmie byť aplikovaný priamo na 
pacientov.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberkulocídné (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mykobaktericídne (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; kvasinkové (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 
60 s; virucidný proti obaleným vírusom (EN 17111^) 
15 s; virucidný (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 60 s
^ Testované pri nízkej organickej záťaži. / * Testova-
né pri vysokej organickej záťaži
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Pre vašu bezpečnosť použi-
vajte jednorazové rukavice a ochranné okuliare. 
Úplne navlhčite zubný odtlačok a lôžko na odtlač-
ky a nechajte dezinfekčný prostriedok pôsobiť. Do-
držujte, ale neprekračujte uvedený kontaktný čas. 
Po dezinfekcii dôkladne opláchnite zubné odtlačky 
pod tečúcou vodou s kvalitou aspoň pitnej vody po 
dobu 10 sekúnd. Používajte iba na materiály kom-
patibilné s alkoholom. Zoznam kompatibilných a 
nekompatibilných materiálov je dostupný na na-
šej webovej stránke. V prípade nejasností ohľadom 
materiálového zloženia zdravotníckeho zariadenia, 
ktoré sa má dezinfikovať, kontaktujte výrobcu pred 
použitím. Akékoľvek závažné incidenty, ktoré na-
stali v súvislosti so zariadením, by mali byť hlásené 
výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v 
ktorom je používateľ a/alebo pacient registrovaný.
OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE. 
Nemiešajte s inými produktmi. Uistite sa, že všet-
ky viditeľné nečistoty boli odstránené pred dezin-
fekciou. Nedodržanie týchto obmedzení môže zní-
žiť účinnosť produktu, čím sa zvýši riziko infekcie. 
MANIPULÁCIA: NEBEZPEČENSTVO H226 Horľavá 
kvapalina a pary. H318 Spôsobuje vážne poškode-
nie očí. H336 Môže spôsobiť ospalosť alebo závra-
ty. P210 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/horúcich 
povrchov/iskier/otvoreného ohňa a iných zdrojov 
horenia. Nefajčite. P233 Nádobu uchovávajte tesne 
uzavretú. P261 Zabráňte vdychovaniu dymu/hmly/
výparov/aerosólov. P280 Noste ochranné rukavice/
ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. 
P305 + P351 + P338 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľ-
ko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak použí-
vate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte 
ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. P501 Obsah/nádo-
bu zlikvidujte v súlade s príslušnými právnymi pred-
pismi. Ďalšie informácie nájdete v bezpečnostnom 
liste ktorá je dostupná na stránke udm.swiss. 
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, suchom a 
dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte pred priamym sl-
nečným svetlom, teplom a otvoreným ohňom. Tep-
lota skladovania: <30 ⁰C Zlikvidujte produkt po dá-
tume expirácie. 
ZLOŽENIE: 100 g obsahuje 20 g etanolu, 28 g 1-pro-
panolu, 0,056 g kvartérnych amóniových zlúčenín, 
pomocné látky a vodu.

SL (Slovenšcina)
PREDVIDENI NAMEN: actisolve® imprespray je za 
uporabo pripravljena raztopina za hitro razkuževa-
nje zobnih odtisov in pladnjev za odtis. actisolve® 
imprespray ne vpliva na dimenzijsko stabilnost zob-
nih odtisov iz alginata, polietra, polisulfida, A-siliko-
na in C-silikona.
PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je namenjen 
za uporabo s strani zobozdravstvenih in zdravstve-
nih delavcev s specifičnim znanjem o razkuževanju 

medicinskih pripomočkov. Tega izdelka se ne sme 
uporabljati neposredno na pacientih.
UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberkulocidno (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mikobaktericidno (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; proti kvasovkam (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; virucidno proti ovojničenim viru-
som (EN 17111^) 15 s; virucidno (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 s
^ Testirano pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Te-
stirano pod visoko organsko obremenitvijo
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Za vašo zaščito uporabljaj-
te rokavice za enkratno uporabo in zaščitna očala. 
Popolnoma navlažite zobni odtis in pladenj za od-
tise in pustite razkužilo delovati. Upoštevajte nave-
deni čas stika, vendar ga ne smete preseči. Po razku-
ževanju temeljito sperite zobne odtise pod tekočo 
vodo vsaj kakovosti pitne vode, in sicer 10 sekund. 
Uporabljajte samo na materialih, ki so združljivi z 
alkoholom. Seznam združljivih in nezdružljivih ma-
terialov je na voljo na naši spletni strani. Če niste 
prepričani glede sestave medicinskega pripomoč-
ka, se pred uporabo obrnite na proizvajalca. Vsak re-
sen dogodek, ki je nastal v zvezi z izdelkom, je treba 
prijaviti proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu drža-
ve članice, v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali bolnik stal-
ni sedež.
OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPORABO. 
Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki. Pred razkuževanjem 
se prepričajte, da je bila odstranjena vsa vidna uma-
zanija. Neupoštevanje teh omejitev lahko zmanj-
ša učinkovitost izdelka in s tem poveča tveganje za 
okužbo. 
RAVNANJE: NEVARNO H226 Vnetljiva tekočina in 
hlapi. H318 Povzroča hude poškodbe oči. H336 Lah-
ko povzroči zaspanost ali omotico. P210 Hraniti lo-
čeno od vročine, vročih površin, isker, odprtega og-
nja in drugih virov vžiga. Kajenje prepovedano. 
P233 Hraniti v tesno zaprti posodi. P261 Izogibaj-
te se vdihavanju dima / meglice / hlapov / razpr-
šila. P280 Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno oble-
ko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. P305 + P351 + 
P338 PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpirajte z vodo 
nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih ima-
te in če to lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpi-
ranjem. P501 Vsebino / embalažo zavrzite v skladu 
z lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi. Dodatne infor-
macije najdete v varnostnem listu, ki je na voljo na 
udm.swiss. 
SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte na hladnem, suhem in 
dobro prezračenem prostoru. Hranite stran od ne-
posredne sončne svetlobe, toplote in odprtega og-
nja. Temperatura skladiščenja: < 30 ⁰C Izdelek zavr-
zite po preteku roka uporabnosti 
SESTAVA: 100 g vsebuje 20 g etanola, 28 g 1-propa-
nola, 0,056 g kvartarnih amonijevih spojin, pomo-
žne snovi in vodo

SR (Srpski)
PREDVIĐENA NAMENA: actisolve® imprespray je 
rastvor spreman za upotrebu za brzu dezinfekci-
ju otisaka zuba i kalupa za otiske. actisolve® impre-
spray ne utiče na dimenzionalnu stabilnost otisaka 
zuba napravljenih od alginata, polietra, polisulfida, 
A-silikona i C-silikona.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namenjen 
za upotrebu od strane stomatoloških i zdravst-
venih stručnjaka koji imaju znanje o dezinfekciji 
medicinskih uređaja. Proizvod se ne sme koristiti di-
rektno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DELOVANJA: Baktericidno (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberkulocidno (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mikobaktericidno (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; uništava kvasce (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; efikasno protiv virusa sa lipidnim 
omotačem (EN 17111^) 15 s; virucidno (EN 14476^, 
EN 17111^) 60 s
^ Testirano pod niskim stepenom organskog 
opterećenja / * Testirano pod visokim stepenom or-
ganskog opterećenja
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Radi lične zaštite, nos-
ite rukavice za jednokratnu upotrebu i zaštitne 
naočare. Otiske zuba i posude za otiske potpuno 
navlažite i ostavite da dezinfekciono sredstvo delu-
je. Pridržavajte se vremena delovanja, ali ga nemo-
jte premašivati. Nakon dezinfekcije, temeljno isprati 
otiske zuba pod mlazom vode kvaliteta barem vode 
za piće u trajanju od 10 sekundi. Koristite samo na 
materijalima kompatibilnim sa alkoholom. Spisak 
kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih materijala je dos-
tupan na našem veb-sajtu. Ako niste sigurni u pogle-
du sastava materijala medicinskog uređaja, obratite 
se proizvođaču pre upotrebe. Sve ozbiljne inciden-
te koji se dese sa medicinskim instrumentom treba 
prijaviti proizvođaču ili nadležnom organu.
OGRANIČENJA: ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIONALNU UP-
OTREBU. Ne mešati sa drugim proizvodima. Postara-
jte se da je sva vidljiva prljavština uklonjena pre 
dezinfekcije. Nepoštovanje ovih ograničenja može 
smanjiti efikasnost proizvoda, čime se povećava 
rizik od infekcije. 
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H226 Zapaljiva tečnost i 
para. H318 Dovodi do teškog oštećenja oka. H336 
Može da izazove pospanost ili nesvesticu. P210 
Držati dalje od izvora toplote, vrućih površina, var-
nica, otvorenog plamena i drugih izvora paljenja. 
Zabranjeno pušenje. P233 Držati ambalažu čvrsto 
zatvorenu. P261 Izbegavati udisanje dima/magle/
pare/spreja. P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštit-
nu odeću/zaštitne naočare/zaštitnu masku za lice. 
P305 + P351 + P338 AKO DOSPE U OČI: Pažljivo 
ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktna 
sočiva, ukoliko postoje i ukoliko je to moguće učin-
iti. Nastaviti sa ispiranjem. P501 Odložiti u otpad 
sadržaj/ambalažu u skladu sa lokalnim i nacional-
nim propisima. Više informacija možete pronaći u 
Bezbednosnom listu podataka dostupnom na udm.
swiss. 
ČUVANJE: Čuvati na hladnom, suvom i dobro prove-
trenom mestu. Držati dalje od direktne sunčeve 
svetlosti, toplote i otvorenog plamena. Temperatu-
ra čuvanja: < 30 ⁰C Odložite proizvod nakon isteka 
roka trajanja. 
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 20 g etanola, 28 g 1-propa-
nola, 0,056 g kvaternarnih amonijum jedinjenja, do-

datne sastojke i vodu.

SV (Svenska)
AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: actisolve® imprespray är en fär-
dig lösning för snabb desinfektion av tandavtryck 
och avtrycksbrickor. actisolve® imprespray påverkar 
inte tandavtryckens dimensionsstabilitet av alginat, 
polyeter, polysulfid, A-silikon och C-silikon.
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd att an-
vändas av dental- och vårdpersonal med kunskap 
om desinfektion av medicintekniska produkter. Pro-
dukten ska inte användas direkt på patienter.
VERKANSSPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 sek; tuberkulocid (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek; mykobaktericid (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek; jästdödande (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sek; virusdödande mot höljeförsed-
da virus (EN 17111^) 15 sek; virusdödande (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 sek
^ Testad under låg grad av organisk belastning / * 
Testad under hög grad av organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Bär engångshandskar och 
skyddsglasögon. Fukta tandavtrycket och avtrycks-
brickan helt och låt desinfektionsmedlet verka. Följ 
den angivna kontakttiden, men överskrid den inte. 
Efter desinfektion ska tandavtrycken sköljas nog-
grant under rinnande vatten av minst dricksvat-
tenkvalitet i 10 sekunder. Använd endast på alko-
holbeständiga material. En lista över kompatibla 
och inkompatibla material finns på vår webbplats 
Om du är osäker på den medicintekniska produk-
tens materialsammansättning, kontakta tillverka-
ren innan användning. Alla allvarliga tillbud som 
har inträffat i samband med produkten ska rappor-
teras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndighe-
ten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller pa-
tienten är etablerad.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG AN-
VÄNDNING. Blanda inte med andra produkter. Sä-
kerställ att all synlig smuts har avlägsnats före des-
infektion. Om dessa begränsningar inte följs kan 
produktens effektivitet minska, vilket ökar risken 
för infektion. 
HANTERING: FARA H226 Brandfarlig vätska och 
ånga. H318 Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador. H336 
Kan göra att man blir dåsig eller omtöcknad. P210 
Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta 
ytor. – Rökning förbjuden. P233 Behållaren ska vara 
väl tillsluten. P261 Undvik att inandas damm/rök/
gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej. P280 Använd skydds-
handskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. 
P305 + P351 + P338 VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: 
Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur 
eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att 
skölja. P501 Dumpning av innehåll/behållare i en-
lighet med gällande föreskrifter. För mer informa-
tion, se säkerhetsdatabladet på vår webbsida: udm.
swiss. 
FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och välventile-
rad plats. Håll borta från direkt solljus, värme och 
öppen eld. Förvaringstemperatur: < 30  ⁰C Kassera 
produkten efter utgångsdatum. 
SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g innehåller 20 g etanol, 
28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvaternära ammoniumför-
eningar, hjälpämnen och vatten.

TH (ภาษาไทย)
วตัถุประสงค์ท่ีกำ�หนด: actisolve® imprespray 
เป็นสารละลายพร้อมใช้งานสำ�หรับฆ่าเชื ้ออย่าง
ร ว ด เร็ ว บ น แบ บ พิ ม พ์ ฟั น แ ล ะ ถ า ด พิ ม พ์ ป า ก  
actisolve® imprespray ไม่ส่งผลตอ่ความคงรปูของ
แบบพิมพ์ฟันที่ผลิตจากแอลจิเนต โพลีอีเทอร ์ โพลี
ซัลไฟด ์เอ-ซิลิโคน และซี-ซิลิโคน
ผู้ ใช้งานท่ีกำ�หนด: ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีออกแบบมาเพื่อ
ใช้งานโดยผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพด้านทันตกรรมหรือ
การดูแลสุขภาพที่มีความรู้ด้านการฆ่าเชือ้เครื่องมือ
ทางการแพทย์  ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีโดยตรงกับผู้ป่วย
ช่วงประสทิธิภาพ: ฆ่าเชือ้แบคทีเรยี (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้วณัโรค (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ไมโคแบคทีเรยี (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ยีสต ์ (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ไวรสัที่มีเปลือกหุ้ม (EN 
17111^) 15 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ไวรสั (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 วิ
^ ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยีสารระดบัต่ำ� / * ทดสอบภาย
ใตอ้ินทรยีสารระดบัสูง
คำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้: เพื่อความปลอดภัยของตวัคณุ 
ให้สวมใส่ถุงมือแบบใช้แล้วทิง้และแวน่ตาป้องกัน ชุบ
แบบพิมพ์ฟันและถาดพิมพ์ปากให้ชุ่ม แล้วทิง้ไว้ ให้
น้ำ �ยาฆ่าเชือ้ออกฤทธิ์ ปฏิบัตติามระยะเวลาสัมผัสใน
การฆ่าเชือ้ตามที่แสดงไว ้ แตอ่ย่าให้เกินน้ัน หลังจาก
ฆ่าเชือ้แล้ว ให้ล้างแบบพิมพ์ฟันให้ทั่วผ่านน้ำ �ไหลที่มี
คณุภาพอย่างน้อยเท่ากับน้ำ �ดืม่เป็นเวลา 10 วนิาที ใช้
เฉพาะบนวัสดุที่สามารถใช้กับแอลกอฮอล์ ได้เท่าน้ัน 
มีรายชื่อของวัสดุที่ ใช้ร่วมกันได้และใช้ร่วมกันไม่ ได้
ระบุไวบ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องเรา หากคณุไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับ
วัสดุประกอบเครื่องมือทางการแพทย์ที่ต้องได้รับการ
ฆ่าเชือ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ผู้ผลิตก่อนใช้งาน ควรรายงาน
เหตรุา้ยแรงใด ๆ ที่เกิดขึน้เกี่ยวกับเครือ่งมือไปยังผู้
ผลิตและหน่วยงานที่มีอำ�นาจของรัฐที่ผู้ ใช้และ/หรือ
ผู้ป่วยอยู่ภายใตก้ารกำ�กับ
ข้อจำ�กัด: สำ�หรบัการใช้ โดยบุคคลากรวชิาชีพเท่าน้ัน 
ห้ามผสมกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่
ได้กำ�จัดคราบตกค้างที่มองเห็นทัง้หมดก่อนทำ�การ
ฆ่าเชือ้ การไม่ปฏิบัตติามข้อจำ�กัดเหล่าน้ีอาจลด
ประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ ซ่ึงจะเพิ่มความเส่ียงใน
การตดิเชือ้ 
การจัดการ: อันตราย H226 ของเหลวและไอระเหย

ไวไฟ H318 ทำ�ลายดวงตาอย่างรนุแรง H336 อาจ
ทำ�ให้ง่วงซึมหรอืมึนงง P210 เก็บให้ห่างจากความ
รอ้น พืน้ผิวที่รอ้น ประกายไฟ เปลวไฟ และแหล่ง
จุดไฟอื่น ๆ ห้ามสูบบุหรี ่ P233 ปิดภาชนะบรรจุ
ให้แน่น P261 หลีกเลี่ยงการหายใจเอาฟูม/ละออง
เหลว/ไอระเหย/ละอองลอย P280 สวมถุงมือป้องกัน/
ชุดป้องกัน/อุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตา/อุปกรณ์ป้องกัน
ใบหน้า P305 + P351 + P338 หากเข้าตา: ล้างตาดว้ย
น้ำ �เป็นเวลาหลายนาทีถอดคอนแทคเลนส์ถ้าถอด
ไดง้่าย ล้างตาตอ่ไป P501 กำ�จัดสาร/ภาชนะบรรจุ
ตามกฎข้อบังคบัในท้องถิ่นและในประเทศ สามารถ
ดูข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมได้ ในเอกสารข้อมูลด้านความ
ปลอดภัยบน udm.swiss 
การจัดเก็บ: เก็บไว้ ในที่แห้ง เย็น และมีอากาศถ่ายเท 
เก็บให้ห่างจากแสงอาทิตย์ ความรอ้น และเปลวไฟ 
อุณหภูมิการจัดเก็บ: < 30⁰C ทิง้ผลิตภัณฑ์หลังหมด
อายุ 
สว่นประกอบ: 100 ก. ประกอบดว้ย เอทานอล 20 
ก. 1-โพรพานอล 28 ก. สารประกอบควอเตอแนรี
แอมโมเนียม 0.056 ก. สารเสรมิ และน้ำ �

TR (Türkçe)
KULLANIM AMACI: actisolve® imprespray, dental öl-
çülerin ve ölçü kaşıklarının hızlı dezenfeksiyonu 
için kullanıma hazır bir solüsyondur. actisolve® imp-
respray aljinat, polieter, polisülfit, A-silikon ve C-si-
likondan yapılmış dental ölçülerin boyutsal stabili-
tesini etkilemez.
HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR: Ürün, medikal cihaz-
ların dezenfeksiyonu konusunda bilgi sahibi dental 
veya sağlık profesyonelleri tarafından kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğrudan hastaların üze-
rinde kullanılmamalıdır.
ETKİLİ SPEKTRUM: Bakterisidal (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 sn.; tüberkülosidal (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sn.; mikobakterisidal (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sn.; maya öldürücü (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sn.; zarflı virüslere karşı virüsidal (EN 
17111^) 15 sn.; virüsidal (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 sn.
^ Düşük organik yük altında test edildi / * Yüksek or-
ganik yük altında test edildi
KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: Kendi güvenliğiniz için tek 
kullanımlık eldiven ile emniyet gözlüğü takın. De-
zenfekte edilecek dental ölçü ve ölçü tepsilerini ta-
mamen nemlendirin ve etki etmeye bırakın. Maru-
ziyet süresini dikkate alın fakat bu süreyi aşmayın. 
Dezenfeksiyondan sonra diş ölçülerini en az içme 
suyu kalitesinde akan su altında 10 saniye boyunca 
iyice durulayın. Yalnızca alkolle uyumlu malzemeler 
üzerinde kullanın Uyumlu ve uyumsuz materyalle-
rin bir listesi web sitemizde mevcuttur. Dezenfek-
te edilecek medikal cihazın malzeme bileşimi ko-
nusunda bilgi sahibi değilseniz kullanmadan önce 
üreticiye başvurun. Tıbbi Cihaza bağlı oluşan tüm 
ciddi kazalar tıbbi cihaz üreticisine veya yetkili ma-
kama bildirilmelidir.
SINIRLAMALAR: YALNIZCA PROFESYONEL KULLANIM 
İÇİN. Diğer ürünlerle karıştırmayın. Dezenfeksiyon 
öncesi gözle görülür tüm kirlerin çıkarıldığından 
emin olun. Bu kısıtlamalara uyulmaması, ürünün et-
kinliğini azaltabilir ve dolayısıyla enfeksiyon riski-
ni artırabilir. 
KULLANIM: TEHLIKE H226 Alevlenir sıvı ve buhar. 
H318 Ciddi göz hasarına yol açar. H336 Rehave-
te veya baş dönmesine yol açabilir. P210 Isıdan/kı-
vılcımdan/alevden/sıcak yüzeylerden uzak tutun. – 
Sigara içilmez. P233 Kabı sıkıca kapalı tutun. P261 
Dumanını/sisini/buharını/spreyini solumaktan ka-
çının. P280 Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/
göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu kullanın. P305 + P351 + 
P338 GÖZ İLE TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika 
dikkatlice durulayın. Takılı ve yapması kolaysa, kon-
tak lensleri çıkartın. Durulamaya devam edin. P501 
İçeriği/kabı yerel/ulusal tüzüge uygun olarak berta-
raf edin. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen udm.swiss ad-
resinde bulunan Güvenlik Veri Sayfasına başvurun. 
DEPOLAMA: Serin, kuru ve iyi havalandırılmış yer-
de muhafaza edin. Doğrudan güneş ışığı, ısı ve açık 
alevden uzak tutun. Depolama sıcaklığı: < 30⁰C Ürü-
nü son kullanım tarihinden sonra bertaraf edin. 
BİLEŞİM: 100 g, 20 g etanol, 28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 
g kuvaterner amonyum bileşenler, yardımcı madde-
ler ve su içerir.

UK (Українська)
ЦІЛЬОВЕ ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ: actisolve® imprespray 
— готовий до застосування розчин для швид-
кої дезінфекції стоматологічних зліпків і відбит-
кових ложок. actisolve® imprespray не впливає на 
стабільність розмірів стоматологічних зліпків з 
альгінату, поліефіру, полісульфіду, A-силікону та 
C-силікону.
ЦІЛЬОВІ КОРИСТУВАЧІ: Продукт призначено 
для використання стоматологами та медичним 
персоналом, які мають знання про дезінфекцію 
медичних виробів. Продукт не можна використо-
вувати безпосередньо на пацієнтах.
СПЕКТР ДІЇ: Бактерицидний (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 с; туберкуліцидний (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 с; мікобактерицидний (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 с; протигрибковий (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 с; віруліцидний для вірусів з оболон-
кою (EN 17111^) 15 с; віруліцидний (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 с
^ Випробувано під низьким органічним наванта-
женням / * Випробувано під високим органічним 
навантаженням
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ ЩОДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ: Для ва-
шої безпеки одягайте одноразові рукавички та 
захисні окуляри. Повністю змочіть зубний зліпок і 
ложку для відбитків, надавши дезінфікуючому за-
собу час для дії. Дотримуйтесь зазначеного часу 
контакту, не перевищуючи його. Після дезінфекції 
ретельно промийте зубні відбитки під проточною 
водою, якість якої не нижча за якість питної води, 
протягом 10 секунд. Тільки для матеріалів, суміс-

них зі спиртом. Перелік сумісних і несумісних ма-
теріалів доступний на нашому сайті. Якщо ви не 
впевнені у складі матеріалу медичного виробу, 
який слід дезінфікувати, зверніться до виробника 
перед використанням. Про будь-який серйозний 
інцидент, пов’язаний з пристроєм, слід повідом-
ляти виробника та компетентний орган країни-у-
часниці, де проживає користувач та/або пацієнт.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ: ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ЗА-
СТОСУВАННЯ. Не змішувати з іншими продукта-
ми. Перед дезінфекцією переконайтеся, що всі 
видимі забруднення видалені. Недотримання цих 
обмежень може знизити ефективність продукту, 
тим самим підвищуючи ризик інфікування. 
ПОВОДЖЕННЯ: НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО H226 Легкоза-
ймиста рідина та її пара. H318 Спричиняє сер-
йозне пошкодження очей. H336 Може спричини-
ти сонливість або запаморочення. P210 Тримати 
подалі від тепла, гарячих поверхонь, іскор, від-
критого вогню та інших джерел займання. Пали-
ти заборонено. P233 Зберігати контейнер щільно 
закритим. P261 Уникати вдихання диму/туману/
парів/аерозолів. P280 Надягнути захисні рукави-
чки/захисний одяг/засоби захисту очей/облич-
чя. P305 + P351 + P338 У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ В 
ОЧІ: Обережно промити водою протягом декіль-
кох хвилин. Зняти контактні лінзи, якщо вони ви-
користовуються та легко знімаються. Продовжи-
ти промивання. P501 Утилізувати вміст/упаковку  
відповідно до місцевих і національних законодав-
ства. Див. подробиці в Паспорті безпеки на сай-
ті udm.swiss. 
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: Зберігати в прохолодному, сухому 
та добре провітрюваному місці. Берегти від пря-
мих сонячних променів, тепла й відкритого вогню. 
Температура зберігання: < 30 °C. Утилізуйте про-
дукт після завершення терміну придатності. 
СКЛАД: 100 г містять 20 г етанолу, 28 г 1-пропа-
нолу, 0,056 г четвертинних сполук амонію, допо-
міжні речовини та воду.

ZH-CN (简体中文)
预期用途: actisolve® imprespray是即用型溶液，
用于快速消毒牙科印模和印模托盘。actisolve® 
imprespray不会影响由藻酸盐、聚醚、聚硫化
物、A-硅橡胶和C-硅橡胶制成的牙科印模的尺寸
稳定性。+H150
预期用户: 本产品仅供具备医疗器械消毒知识的
牙科和医疗保健专业人员使用。产品不得直接用
于患者。
作用谱: 杀菌 (EN 13727*, EN 14561*) 60 秒; 杀
结核菌 (EN 14348*, EN 14563^) 60 秒; 杀分枝杆
菌 (EN 14348*, EN 14563^) 60 秒; 杀酵母菌 (EN 
13624*, EN 14562^) 60 秒; 包膜病毒灭活 (EN 
17111^) 15 秒; 病毒灭活 (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 秒
^ 在低有机负荷下测试 / * 在高有机负荷下测试
使用说明: 为了您的安全，请佩戴一次性手套和
安全护目镜。 将牙科印模和印模托盘充分湿润，
并静置待消毒剂发挥作用。 请遵守所示的接触时
间，不得超过所示的接触时间。 消毒后，将牙科印
模在至少达到饮用水质量的流动清水下充分冲洗 
10 秒钟。 仅适用于与酒精兼容的材料。 兼容和不
兼容材料的清单可在我们的网站上查阅。 如果您
不确定需消毒的医疗器械的材料组成，请在使用
前联系制造商。 与本器械相关的任何严重事件应
向制造商及用户和/或患者所在成员国的主管当
局报告。
使用限制: 仅供专业人士使用。 不得与其他产品混
合使用。 在消毒前，确保所有可见污物已被清除。 
不遵守上述限制可能会降低产品的功效，从而增
加感染的风险。 
操作与处理: 危险 H226 易燃液体和蒸气。 H318 
造成严重眼损伤。 H336 可引起昏睡或眩晕。 P210 
远离热源，热表面，火花，明火和其它火源。禁止吸
烟。 P233 保持容器密闭。 P261 避免吸入烟/雾/蒸
气/喷雾。 P280 穿戴防护手套/防护服/防护眼罩/
防护面具。 P305 + P351 + P338 如进入眼睛: 用水
小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出，
取出隐形眼镜。继续冲洗。 P501 根据地方/区域/
国家/国际规定处置内装物/货箱。 更多信息可在
udm.swiss提供的安全数据表中查阅。 
储存: 存放阴凉、干燥且通风良好的地方。避免阳
光直射、热源和明火。 储存温度: < 30⁰C 产品过期
后请丢弃。 
成分: 100克含有20克乙醇、28克1-丙醇、0.056克
季铵化合物、助剂和水。

ZH-TW (正體中文)
預期用途: actisolve® imprespray為即用型溶液，
用於快速消毒牙科印模和印模托盤。actisolve® 
imprespray不會影響由藻酸鹽、聚醚、聚硫化
物、A-矽橡膠和C-矽橡膠製成之牙科印模的尺寸
穩定性。
預期用戶: 本產品僅供具備醫療器材消毒知識的
牙科和醫療保健專業人員使用。產品不得直接用
於患者。
作用譜: 殺菌 (EN 13727*, EN 14561*) 60 秒; 殺
結核菌 (EN 14348*, EN 14563^) 60 秒; 殺分枝桿
菌 (EN 14348*, EN 14563^) 60 秒; 殺酵母菌 (EN 
13624*, EN 14562^) 60 秒; 包膜病毒滅活 (EN 
17111^) 15 秒; 病毒滅活 (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 秒
^ 在低有機負荷下測試 / * 在高有機負荷下測試
使用說明: 為了您的安全，請佩戴一次性手套和
安全護目鏡。 將牙科印模和印模托盤充分潤濕，
並靜置待消毒劑發揮作用。 請遵守所示的接觸時
間，不得超過所示的接觸時間。 消毒後，將牙科印
模在至少達到飲用水質量的流動清水下充分沖洗 

10 秒鐘。 僅適用於與酒精兼容的材料。 兼容與不
兼容材料的清單可在我們的網站 上查閱。 如果您
不確定需消毒的醫療器材的材料組成，請在使用
前聯繫製造商。 與本器材相關的任何嚴重事件應
向製造商及使用者和／或病人所在成員國的主管
當局報告。
使用限制: 僅供專業人員使用。 不得與其他產品混
合使用。 在消毒前，確保所有可見污物已被清除。 
不遵守上述限制可能會降低產品的功效，從而增
加感染的風險。 
操作與處理: 危險 H226 易燃液體和蒸汽。 H318 
造成嚴重眼睛損傷。 H336 可引起昏睡或眩暈。 
P210 遠離熱源，熱表面，火花，明火和其它火源。
禁止吸煙。 P233 保持容器密閉。 P261 避免吸入
煙/霧/蒸氣/噴霧。 P280 穿戴防護手套/防護衣/防
護眼罩/防護面具。 P305 + P351 + P338 如進入眼
睛: 用水小心沖洗幾分鐘。如戴隱形眼鏡並可方便
取出，取出隱形眼鏡。繼續沖洗。 P501 依地方/區
域/國家/國際規定處置內裝物/貨箱。 更多信息可
於udm.swiss提供的安全資料表中查閱。 
儲存: 存放於陰涼、乾燥且通風良好的地方。避免
陽光直射、熱源和明火。 儲存温度: < 30⁰C 產品過
期後請丟棄。 
成分: 100克含有20克乙醇、28克1-丙醇、0.056克
季銨化合物、助劑和水。
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EN (English)
INTENDED PURPOSE: actisolve® imprespray is a 
ready-to-use solution for the rapid disinfection 
of dental impressions and impression trays. acti-
solve® imprespray does not affect the dimension-
al stability of dental impressions made of alginate, 
polyether, polysulfide, A-silicone, and C-silicone.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for use 
by dental and healthcare professionals who have 
knowledge of the disinfection of medical devices. 
The product must not be used directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberculocidal (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mycobactericidal (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; yeasticidal (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 
60 s; virucidal against enveloped viruses (EN 
17111^) 15 s; virucidal (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 s
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under 
high organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: For your protection, 
wear disposable gloves and safety goggles. Com-
pletely moisten the dental impression and im-
pression tray and leave disinfectant to act. Ad-
here to, but do not exceed, the indicated contact 
time. After disinfection, rinse the dental impres-
sions thoroughly under running water of at least 
drinking-water quality for 10 seconds. Use on al-
cohol-compatible materials only. A list of compat-
ible and incompatible materials is available on 
our website. If you are unsure about the material 
composition of the medical device to be disinfect-
ed, contact the manufacturer before use. Any se-
rious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device should be reported to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority of the Member State 
in which the user and/or patient is established.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. Do 
not mix with other products. Ensure that all visi-
ble soiling has been removed before disinfection. 
Failure to adhere to these limitations may reduce 
the efficacy of the product, thereby increasing the 
risk of infection. 
HANDLING: DANGER H226 Flammable liquid and 
vapour. H318 Causes serious eye damage. H336 
May cause drowsiness or dizziness. P210 Keep 
away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames 
and other ignition sources. No smoking. P233 
Keep container tightly closed. P261 Avoid breath-
ing fume/mist/vapours/spray. P280 Wear protec-
tive gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/
face protection. P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: 
Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. 
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. 
Continue rinsing. P501 Dispose of contents/con-
tainer in accordance with local and national reg-
ulations. Further information can be found in the 
Safety Data Sheet available on udm.swiss. 
STORAGE: Store in a cool, dry and well-ventilated 
place. Keep away from direct sunlight, heat, and 
open flame. Storage temperature: < 30 °C. Dispose 
of the product after expiry date. 
COMPOSITION: 100 g contains 20 g ethanol, 28 g 
1-propanol, 0.056 g quaternary ammonium com-
pounds, auxiliaries and water.

AR (العربية) 
الغرض المقصود: actisolve® imprespray هو محلول جاهز 
للاستخدام للتطهير السريع لطبعات الأسنان وصواني الطبعات, و 
لا يؤثر على ثبات أبعاد طبعات الأسنان المصنوعة من الألجينات 

.C والسيليكون A والبولي إيثر والبوليسلفيد والسيليكون
من  للاستخدام  مخصص  المنتج  المستهدفون:  المستخدمون 
قِِبل أخصائيي الأسنان والرعاية الصحية ذوي الخبرة في تطهير 

الأجهزة الطبية. لا يُسُتخدم المنتج مباشرة على المرضى.
 )*14561 EN ,*13727 EN( للبكتيريا قاتل  الفعال:  الطيف 
 )^14563 EN ,*14348 EN( 60 ثانية; قاتل للعصيات السلية
 60 )^14563 EN ,*14348 EN( 60 ثانية; قاتل للمتفطرات
ثانية;   60  )^14562 EN ,*13624 EN( للخمائر قاتل  ثانية; 
قاتل  ثانية;   15  )^17111  EN( المغلفة  للفيروسات  قاتل 

للفيروسات )EN ,^14476 EN 17111^( 60 ثانية
^ مُُختبر في ظل حمل عضوي منخفض / * مُُختبر في ظل حمل 

عضوي مرتفع
ذات  قفازات  ارتِدِ  حمايتك،  أجل  من  الاستخدام:  إرشادات 
وصينية  الأسنان  طبعة  بلّلّ  واقية.  ونظارات  واحد  استخدام 
التلامس  الالتزام بمدة  ليعمل.  المطّهّر  بالكامل واترك  الطبعات 
طبعات  اشطف  التطهير،  بعد  تجاوزها.  وعدم  إليها  المشار 
لمدة  شرب  مياه  جودة  ذات  جارية  مياه  تحت  جيداًً  الأسنان 
مع  المتوافقة  المواد  على  فقط  يُسُتخدم  الأقل.  على  ثواني   10
الكحول. تتوفر قائمة بالمواد المتوافقة وغير المتوافقة على موقعنا 
الطبي  الجهاز  مواد  تركيبة  من  متأكداًً  تكن  لم  إذا  الإلكتروني. 
يجب  الاستخدام.  قبل  المصنعة  بالجهة  فاتصل  تطهيره،  المراد 
التي  إبلاغ الجهة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة في الدولة العضو 
يقع  خطير  حادث  أي  عن  المريض  و/أو  المستخدم  فيها  يقيم 

فيما يتعلق بالجهاز.
المنتجات  مع  خلطه  تجنب  فقط.  المهني  للاستخدام  القيود: 
البدء  قبل  الظاهرة  الشوائب  كافة  إزالة  من  تأكد  الأخرى. 
المنتج  فاعلية  يضعف  قد  القيود  بهذه  التقيد  عدم  بالتعقيم. 

ويزيد احتمالية العدوى. 
المنتج: خطر H226 سائل وبخار قابل للاشتعال.  التعامل مع 
النعاس  يسبب  قد   H336 للعين.  شديدًًا  تلفًًا  يسبب   H318
اللهب  الشرر،  الحرارة،  عن  بعيدًًا  يحفظ   P210 الترنح.  أو 
التدخين. P233 يحفظ  المكشوف، السطوح الساخنة.- ممنوع 
الوعاء مغلقاًً بإحكام. P261 تجنب تنفس الغبار/الدخان/الغاز/
للحماية/ملابس  قفازات  ارتدي   P280 الضباب/الأبخرة/الرذاذ. 
للحماية /وقاء للعينين/وقاء للوجه. P338 + P351 + P305 في 
حالة ملامسة العينين: تشطف باحتراس بالماء لعدة دقائق. تنزع 
الشطف.  يستمر  سهلاًً.  أمراًً  ذلك  كان  إذا  اللاصقة،  العدسات 
الخاصة  للوائح  وفقا  الحاويات  المحتويات/  من  تخلص   P501

صحيفة  في  المعلومات  من  مزيد  على  العثور  يمكن  الأمر.  بهذا 
 .udm.swiss بيانات السلامة على الموقع

تخزين المنتج: يحفظ في مكان بارد وجاف جيد التهوية، بعيداًً عن 
الشمس والحرارة والنار. يحفظ في درجة حرارة أقل من 30 درجة 

مئوية. تخلص من المنتج عند انتهاء صلاحيته. 
التركيب: 100 جم تحتوي على 20 جم إيثانول و28 جم بروبانول 

و0.056 جم أمونيوم رباعي ومواد مساعدة وماء.

BG (български)
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: actisolve® imprespray е го-
тов за употреба разтвор за бърза дезинфекция 
на зъболекарски отливки и отпечатъчни лъжи-
ци. actisolve® imprespray не оказва влияние върху 
стабилността на размерите на отливки, направе-
ни от алгинат, полиетер, полисулфид, A-силикон 
и C-силикон.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназ-
начен за употреба от дентални и здравни спе-
циалисти с конкретни познания относно дезин-
фекцията на медицински изделия. Продуктът не 
трябва да се използва директно върху пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ДЕЙСТВИЕ: Бактерицидно (EN 
13727*, EN 14561*) 60 сек.; туберкулоцидно (EN 
14348*, EN 14563^) 60 сек.; микобактерицидно 
(EN 14348*, EN 14563^) 60 сек.; дрождецидно (EN 
13624*, EN 14562^) 60 сек.; вируцидно срещу об-
вити вируси (EN 17111^) 15 сек.; вируцидно (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 сек.
^ Тестван при ниско органично натоварване / * 
Тестван при високо органично натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Носете ръкави-
ци за еднократна употреба и предпазни очила 
за Ваша защита. Намокрете изцяло зъболекар-
ските отливки и отпечатъчната лъжица и оставе-
те да подейства. Съблюдавайте необходимото за 
контакт време, без да го превишавате. След де-
зинфекция измийте отливките старателно под 
течаща питейна вода за 10 секунди. Използвай-
те само върху материали, съвместими с алкохол. 
На нашата уебстраница можете да намерите спи-
сък със съвместими и несъвместими материа-
ли. Ако не сте сигурни за материала, от който е 
направено медицинското изделие, което трябва 
да се дезинфекцира, свържете се с производи-
теля преди употреба. Всеки сериозен инцидент 
във връзка с изделието следва да се докладва на 
производителя и компетентния орган на държа-
вата членка, в която е установен потребителят и/
или пациентът.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНА 
УПОТРЕБА. Не смесвайте с други продукти. Уве-
рете се, че всички видими замърсявания са от-
странени преди дезинфекция. Неспазването на 
тези ограничения може да намали ефективност-
та на продукта и по този начин да увеличи риска 
от инфекция. 
МАНИПУЛИРАНЕ: ОПАСНО H226 Запалими теч-
ност и пари. H318 Предизвиква сериозно увреж-
дане на очите. H336 Може да предизвика сън-
ливост или световъртеж. P210 Да се пази от 
топлина, нагорещени повърхности, искри, от-
крит пламък и други източници на запалване. 
Тютюнопушенето забранено. P233 Съдът да се 
съхранява плътно затворен. P261 Избягвайте 
вдишване на прах/пушек/газ/дим/изпарения/ае-
розоли. P280 Използвайте предпазни ръкави-
ци/предпазно облекло/предпазни очила/пред-
пазна маска за лице. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ 
КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с 
вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свале-
те контактните лещи, ако има такива и доколко-
то това е възможно. Продължавайте да промива-
те. P501 Изхвърляйте съдържанието/контейнера 
в съответствие с местните и национални разпо-
редби. За повече информация, моля, вижте Лис-
та за безопасност на информацията, достъпен на 
нашия уебсайт. 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се ​​съхранява на хладно, сухо 
и добре проветриво място. Да се ​​пази от пря-
ка слънчева светлина, топлина и открит пламък. 
Температура на съхранение: < 30 ⁰C Изхвърлете 
продукта при изтичане на срока на годност. 
СЪСТАВ: 100 g съдържат 20 g етанол, 28 g 1-про-
панол, 0,056 g кватернерни амониеви съедине-
ния, допълнителни вещества и вода.

CS (Ceský)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: actisolve® imprespray je roztok 
připravený k okamžitému použití pro rychlou dezin-
fekci zubních otisků a podnosů na otisky. actisolve® 
imprespray neovlivňuje tvarovou stálost zubních 
otisků vyrobených z alginátu, polyetheru, polysulfi-
du, A-silikonu a C-silikonu.
CÍLOVÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Produkt je určen k použití zub-
ními a zdravotnickými odborníky, kteří disponu-
jí znalostmi v oblasti dezinfekce zdravotnických 
prostředků. Produkt nesmí být používán přímo na 
pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberkulocidní (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mykobaktericidní (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; antikvasinkové (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; virucidní proti obaleným virům (EN 
17111^) 15 s; virucidní (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 s
^ Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Tes-
továno při vysokém organickém zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Pro vlastní ochranu používej-
te rukavice na jedno použití a ochranné brýle. Zce-
la navlhčete dentální otisk a podnos na otisky a ne-
chejte dezinfekční přípravek působit. Dodržujte, ale 
nepřekračujte uvedenou dobu expozice. Po dezin-
fekci otisky po dobu 10 sekund důkladně oplách-
něte pod tekoucí vodou odpovídající kvalitou mi-
nimálně pitné vodě. Používejte pouze na materiály 
kompatibilní s alkoholem. Seznam kompatibilních a 
nekompatibilních materiálů je k dispozici na našem 
webu. Nejste-li si jisti složením materiálu zdravot-
nického prostředku, který má být dezinfikován, před 
použitím se obraťte na výrobce. Jakákoliv závažná 
nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s do-
tčeným prostředkem, by měla být hlášena výrobci a 

příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je uži-
vatel a/nebo pacient usazen.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POUŽITÍ. Ne-
kombinujte s jinými produkty. Před dezinfekcí se 
ujistěte, že bylo odstraněno veškeré viditelné zne-
čištění. Při nedodržení těchto omezení může dojít 
ke snížení účinnosti produktu, čímž se zvyšuje rizi-
ko infekce. 
MANIPULACE: NEBEZPEČÍ H226 Hořlavá kapalina a 
páry. H318 Způsobuje vážné poškození očí. H336 
Může způsobit ospalost nebo závratě. P210 Chraň-
te před teplem, horkými povrchy, jiskrami, otevře-
ným plamenem a jinými zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kou-
ření. P233 Uchovávejte obal těsně uzavřený. P261 
Zamezte vdechování prachu/dýmu/plynu/mlhy/
par/aerosolů. P280 Používejte ochranné rukavi-
ce/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít. 
P305 + P351 + P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik mi-
nut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní 
čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snad-
no. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. P501 Odstraňte ob-
sah/obal v souladu s místními a národními předpi-
sy. Další informace naleznete v bezpečnostním listu 
dostupném na stránkách udm.swiss. 
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte na chladném, suchém a 
dobře větraném místě. Chraňte před přímým slu-
nečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným ohněm. Skla-
dovací teplota: <30  °C. Po uplynutí doby použitel-
nosti produkt zlikvidujte. 
SLOŽENÍ: 100 g obsahuje 20 g ethanolu, 28 g 1-pro-
panolu, 0,056 g kvartérních amoniových sloučenin, 
pomocné látky a vodu.

DA (Dansk)
ERKLÆRET FORMÅL: actisolve® imprespray er en 
brugsklar opløsning til hurtig desinfektion af tand-
aftryk og aftryksbakker. actisolve® imprespray på-
virker ikke den dimensionelle stabilitet af tand-
aftryk fremstillet af alginat, polyæter, polysulfid, 
A-silikone og C-silikone.
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Produktet er beregnet til 
brug af tandlæger og sundhedspersonale med 
kendskab til desinfektion af medicinsk udstyr. Pro-
duktet må ikke bruges direkte på patienter.
VIRKESPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 sek; tuberkulocid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sek; mykobaktericid (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek; gærdræbende (EN 13624*, 
EN 14562^) 60 sek; virucid mod kappebærende 
vira (EN 17111^) 15 sek; virucid (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet un-
der høj organisk belastning
BRUGSANVISNING: Benyt engangshandsker og be-
skyttelsesbriller for din egen beskyttelse. Fugt 
tandaftrykket og aftryksskeen helt, og lad desinfek-
tionsmidlet virke. Overhold men overskrid ikke den 
angivne kontakttid. Efter desinfektion skylles tand-
aftrykkene grundigt under løbende vand, der som 
minimum er af drikkekvalitet, i 10 sekunder. An-
vend kun på alkoholkompatible materialer. En li-
ste over kompatible og inkompatible materialer kan 
findes på vores hjemmeside. Hvis du er usikker på 
materialesammensætningen af det medicinske ud-
styr, der skal desinficeres, skal du kontakte produ-
centen inden brug. Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er 
indtruffet i forbindelse med udstyret, bør indberet-
tes til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed 
i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patien-
ten er etableret.
BEGRÆNSNINGER: KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL BRUG. 
Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. Sørg for, at 
al synlig tilsmudsning er blevet fjernet inden desin-
fektion. Manglende overholdelse af disse begræns-
ninger kan reducere produktets effektivitet og der-
med øge risikoen for infektion. 
HÅNDTERING: FARE H226 Brandfarlig væske og 
damp. H318 Forårsager alvorlig øjenskade. H336 
Kan forårsage sløvhed eller svimmelhed. P210 Hol-
des væk fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, åben 
ild og andre antændelseskilder. Rygning forbudt. 
P233 Hold beholderen tæt lukket. P261 Undgå ind-
ånding af røg/tåge/damp/spray. P280 Bær beskyt-
telseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ 
ansigtsbeskyttelse. P305 + P351 + P338 VED KON-
TAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere 
minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette 
kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. P501 Bortskaf ind-
holdet/beholderen i overensstemmelse med loka-
le og nationale forskrifter. Flere oplysninger kan fin-
des i sikkerhedsdatabladet, der er tilgængeligt på 
udm.swiss. 
OPBEVARING: Opbevares på et køligt, tørt og godt 
ventileret sted. Opbevares væk fra direkte sollys, 
varme og åben ild. Opbevaringstemperatur: < 30 °C 
Bortskaf produktet efter udløbsdatoen. 
SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g indeholder 20 g ethanol, 
28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvaternære ammonium-
forbindelser, hjælpestoffer og vand.

DE (Deutsch)
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: actisolve® imprespray ist eine 
gebrauchsfertige Lösung zur Schnelldesinfektion 
von zahnärztlichen Abformungen und Abformlöf-
feln. actisolve® imprespray hat keinen Einfluss auf 
die Formstabilität von Abformungen aus Alginat, Po-
lyether, Polysulfid, A‑Silikon und K‑Silikon.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für die 
Verwendung durch Fachpersonal im zahnärztlichen 
und medizinischen Bereich bestimmt, das über spe-
zifische Kenntnisse zur Desinfektion von Medizin-
produkten verfügt. Das Produkt darf nicht direkt am 
Patienten angewendet werden.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 Sek.; tuberkulozid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 Sek.; mykobakterizid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 Sek.; levurozid (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 
60 Sek.; viruzid gegen behüllte Viren (EN 17111^) 
15 Sek.; viruzid (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 60 Sek.
^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung / * 
Getested unter hoher organischer Belastung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Zur eigenen Sicher-
heit Einweghandschuhe und eine Schutzbrille tra-
gen. Zahnärztliche Abformungen und Abdrucklöf-

fel vollständig benetzen und Desinfektionsmittel 
einwirken lassen. Angegebene Einwirkzeit einhal-
ten, aber nicht überschreiten. Nach der Desinfek-
tion die zahnärztlichen Abformungen 10 Sekunden 
lang gründlich mit Wasser von mindestens Trink-
wasserqualität abspülen. Nur auf alkoholbeständi-
gen Materialien anwenden. Eine Liste verträglicher 
und nicht verträglicher Materialien ist auf unserer 
Website verfügbar. Bei Unsicherheit über die Mate-
rialzusammensetzung des zu desinfizierenden Me-
dizinprodukts den Hersteller vor der Verwendung 
kontaktieren. Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zu-
sammenhang mit dem Medizinprodukt ist dem Her-
steller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitglied-
staats zu melden, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
der Patient niedergelassen ist.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFESSIO-
NELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht mit anderen Produkten ver-
mischen. Sicherstellen, dass alle sichtbaren Ver-
schmutzungen vor der Desinfektion entfernt sind. 
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Einschränkungen kann 
die Wirksamkeit des Produkts verringern und da-
durch das Infektionsrisiko erhöhen. 
HANDHABUNG: GEFAHR H226 Flüssigkeit und 
Dampf entzündbar. H318 Verursacht schwere Au-
genschäden. H336 Kann Schläfrigkeit und Benom-
menheit verursachen. P210 Von Hitze, heissen 
Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen und ande-
ren Zündquellen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. P233 
Behälter dicht verschlossen halten. P261 Einat-
men von Rauch/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden. 
P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augen-
schutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P305 + P351 + P338 
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang 
behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontakt-
linsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. 
P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäss lokalen/nationalen 
Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen. Weitere In-
formationen finden sich im Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
auf udm.swiss. 
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und gut be-
lüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung, Hitze und offener Flamme schützen. La-
gertemperatur: < 30 °C. Produkt nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums entsorgen. 
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g enthalten 20 g Ethanol, 
28 g 1-Propanol, 0,056 g quaternäre Ammonium-
verbindungen, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.

EL (Eλληνικά)
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Το actisolve® 
imprespray είναι ένα διάλυμα έτοιμο προς χρήση 
για την ταχεία απολύμανση οδοντικών αποτυπω-
μάτων και των δίσκων αποτύπωσης. Το actisolve® 
imprespray δεν επηρεάζει τη σταθερότητα των δι-
αστάσεων των οδοντικών αποτυπωμάτων από αλ-
γινικό, πολυαιθέρα, πολυσουλφίδιο, A-σιλικόνη και 
C-σιλικόνη.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν προορί-
ζεται για χρήση από επαγγελματίες στον χώρο της 
οδοντιατρικής και της υγείας οι οποίοι έχουν ειδικές 
γνώσεις απολύμανσης ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευ-
ών. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
απευθείας στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 δευτ.; φυματιοκτόνο (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 δευτ.; μυκητοβακτηριοκτόνο (EN 
14348*, EN 14563^) 60 δευτ.; ζυμομυκητοκτόνο (EN 
13624*, EN 14562^) 60 δευτ.; ιοκτόνο κατά των ελυ-
τροφορων ιών (EN 17111^) 15 δευτ.; ιοκτόνο (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 δευτ.
^ Δοκιμασμένο με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * Δοκι-
μασμένο με υψηλό οργανικό φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για την ατομική σας προστασία, 
φοράτε γάντια μιας χρήσης και γυαλιά ασφαλείας. 
Διαβρέξτε πλήρως τα οδοντικά αποτυπώματα και 
τους δίσκους αποτυπωμάτων και αφήστε το απολυ-
μαντικό να δράσει. Τηρείτε, αλλά μην υπερβαίνετε, 
τον υποδεικνυόμενο χρόνο έκθεσης. Μετά την απο-
λύμανση, ξεπλύνετε καλά τα οδοντικά αποτυπώμα-
τα κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό τουλάχιστον ποιότη-
τας πόσιμου για 10 δευτερόλεπτα. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
το μόνο σε υλικά συμβατά με αλκοόλη. Μια λίστα με 
τα συμβατά και μη συμβατά υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη 
στην ιστοσελίδα μας. Εάν δεν είστε βέβαιοι ως προς 
τη σύνθεση υλικού της ιατροτεχνολογικής συσκευής 
προς απολύμανση, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευ-
αστή πριν από τη χρήση. Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό 
που έχει προκληθεί σε σχέση με τη συσκευή πρέπει 
να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμό-
δια αρχή του Κράτους Μέλους στο οποίο βρισκεται 
ο χρήστης και/ή ο ασθενής.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗ-
ΣΗ. Μην αναμιγνύετε με άλλα προϊόντα. Βεβαιωθεί-
τε ότι τα ορατά υπολείμματα έχουν πλήρως αφαιρε-
θεί πριν από την απολύμανση. Η μη τήρηση αυτών 
των περιορισμών μπορεί να μειώσει την αποτελε-
σματικότητα του προϊόντος, αυξάνοντας έτσι τον 
κίνδυνο μόλυνσης. 
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ H226 Υγρό και ατμοί εύ-
φλεκτα. H318 Προκαλεί σοβαρή οφθαλμική βλάβη. 
H336 Μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπνηλία ή ζάλη. P210 
Μακριά από θερμότητα, θερμές επιφάνειες, σπιν-
θήρες, γυμνή φλόγα και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. 
Μην καπνίζετε. P233 Να διατηρείται ο περιέκτης 
ερμητικά κλειστός. P261 Aποφεύγετε να αναπνέε-
τε αναθυμιάσεις/ομίχλη/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. P280 
Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/ προστατευτι-
κά ενδύματα/ μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μά-
τια / πρόσωπο. P305 + P351 + P338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με 
νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επα-
φής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχί-
στε να ξεπλένετε. P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχόμενο/
περιέκτη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς και εθνικούς 
κανονισμούς. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανα-
τρέξτε στο Φύλλο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας που είναι 
διαθέσιμο στην ιστοσελίδα μας. 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, ξηρό 
και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Κρατήστε μακριά από το 
άμεσο ηλιακό φως, θερμότητα και ανοιχτή φλόγα. 
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: < 30 ⁰C Απορρίψτε τον 
προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. 
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g περιέχουν 20 g αιθανόλης, 28 g 
1-προπανόλης, 0,056 g τεταρτοταγών ενώσεων αμ-

μωνίου, βοηθητικές ουσίες και νερό.

ES (Español)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: actisolve® imprespray es una 
solución de uso inmediato apta para la desinfección 
rápida de impresiones dentales y cubetas de impre-
sión. actisolve® imprespray no afecta a la estabili-
dad dimensional de las impresiones dentales he-
chas de alginato, poliéter, polisulfuro, silicona A y 
silicona C.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está indica-
do para su uso por profesionales sanitarios y de 
la odontología que tengan conocimientos sobre la 
desinfección de productos sanitarios. No debe apli-
carse directamente sobre los pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE ACTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 seg.; tuberculicida (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 seg.; micobactericida (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 seg.; levaduricida (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 seg.; virucida efectivo contra virus 
con envoltura (EN 17111^) 15 seg.; virucida (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 seg.
^ Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con 
alta carga orgánica
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Por su propia seguridad, 
utilice guantes desechables y gafas de protección. 
Humedezca completamente la impresión dental y la 
cubeta de impresión y deje que actúe el desinfec-
tante. Respete el tiempo de contacto indicado sin 
excederse. Tras la desinfección, enjuague bien las 
impresiones dentales con agua corriente potable 
durante 10 segundos. Usar únicamente en materia-
les compatibles con el alcohol. En nuestra web tiene 
disponible un listado de materiales compatibles e 
incompatibles. Si no está seguro de la composición 
del material del producto sanitario que se va a des-
infectar, póngase en contacto con el fabricante an-
tes de usarlo. Cualquier incidente grave relacionado 
con el producto debe ser notificado al fabricante y 
a la autoridad competente del Estado en el que esté 
ubicado el usuario y/o paciente.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL. No 
mezclar con otros productos. Asegúrese de eliminar 
toda la suciedad visible antes de la desinfección. El 
incumplimiento de estas limitaciones puede redu-
cir la eficacia del producto, aumentando por tanto 
el riesgo de infección. 
MANIPULACIÓN: PELIGRO H226 Líquidos y vapores 
inflamables. H318 Provoca lesiones oculares gra-
ves. H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo. 
P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies ca-
lientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier 
otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. P233 Mantener 
el recipiente herméticamente cerrado. P261 Evitar 
respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los va-
pores/el aerosol. P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/ga-
fas/máscara de protección. P305 + P351 + P338 EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuida-
dosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar 
las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir 
aclarando. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipien-
te de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y nacio-
nales. Para obtener más información, consulte la fi-
cha de datos de seguridad disponible en udm.swiss. 
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar fresco, 
seco y bien ventilado. Mantener protegido de la luz 
solar directa, del calor y de llamas al descubierto. 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: < 30 °C Deseche 
el producto una vez superada la fecha de caducidad. 
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g contienen 20 g de etanol, 28 
g de 1-propanol, 0,056 g de compuestos de amonio 
cuaternario, coadyuvantes y agua.

ET (Eesti)
SIHTOTSTARVE: actisolve® imprespray on kasutus-
valmis lahus hambajäljendite ja jäljendialuste kii-
reks desinfitseerimiseks. actisolve® imprespray ei 
mõjuta alginaadist, polüeetrist, polüsulfiidist, A-sili-
koonist ja C-silikoonist valmistatud hambajäljendi-
te mõõtmete stabiilsust.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud ka-
sutamiseks hambaravi- ja tervishoiuspetsialistide-
le, kellel on olemas teadmised meditsiiniseadme-
te desinfitseerimisest. Toodet ei tohi kasutada otse 
patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 s; tuberkulotsiidne (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mükobakteritsiidne (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; pärmseenevastane (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; virutsiidne ümbrisega viiruste vas-
tu (EN 17111^) 15 s; virutsiidne (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 s
^ Analüüsitud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisal-
dusega / * Analüüsitud kõrge orgaaniliste ainete 
sisaldusega
KASUTUSJUHEND: Enda kaitsmiseks kandke ühe-
kordselt kasutatavaid kindaid ja kaitseprille. Niisu-
tage hambajäljendid ja jäljendialus täielikult ning 
jätke desinfitseerimisvahend toimima. Järgige, kuid 
ärge ületage ettenähtud toimeaega. Pärast desin-
fitseerimist loputage jäljendeid voolava (vähemalt 
joogivee kvaliteediga) vee all hoolikalt 10 sekun-
dit. Kasutada ainult alkoholi taluvatel materjalidel. 
Sobivate ja sobimatute materjalide loendi leiate 
meie veebisaidilt. Kui te meditsiiniseadme materja-
likoostist täpselt ei tea, võtke enne toote kasutamist 
seadme tootjaga ühendust. Igast seadmega seotud 
ohujuhtumist tuleks teatada seadme tootjale ning 
kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asukohajärgse liikmesrii-
gi pädevale asutusele.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS KASUTA-
MISEKS. Mitte segada muude toodetega. Enne de-
sinfitseerimist veenduge, et kogu nähtav mustus 
on eemaldatud. Nende piirangute eiramine võib 
vähendada toote efektiivsust, suurendades seelä-
bi nakkusohtu. 
KÄSITSEMINE: ETTEVAATUST H226 Tuleohtlik ve-
delik ja aur. H318 Põhjustab raskeid silmakahjus-
tusi. H336 Võib põhjustada unisust või peapööri-
tust. P210 Hoida eemal soojusallikast, kuumadest 
pindadest, sädemetest, leekidest ja muudest süü-
teallikatest. Mitte suitsetada. P233 Hoida pakend 
tihedalt suletuna. P261 Vältida suitsu/udu/auru/
pihuse sissehingamist. P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/

kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. P305 + 
P351 + P338 SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: loputa-
da mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Ee-
maldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja 
kui neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. 
P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada kooskõlas asjakohas-
te kohalikele ja riiklike määrustega. Lisateavet leia-
te Ohutuskaardilt, mis on saadaval aadressil udm.
swiss. 
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi ven-
tileeritavas ruumis. Hoida eemal otsesest päikese-
valgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest leegist. Säilitustem-
peratuur: <  30  ⁰C Pärast kõlblikkusaja lõppu visake 
toode ära. 
KOOSTIS: 100 g sisaldab 20 g etanooli, 28 g 1-propa-
nooli, 0,056 g kvaternaarseid ammooniumühendeid, 
abiaineid ja vett.

FI (Suomi)
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: actisolve® imprespray on 
käyttövalmis liuos hammasjäljennösten ja jäljen-
nöslusikoiden nopeaan desinfiointiin. actisolve® 
imprespray ei vaikuta alginaatista, polyeteeristä, 
polysulfidista, A-silikonista ja C-silikonista valmis-
tettujen hammasjäljennösten muotopysyvyyteen.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitettu 
sellaiset hammaslääketieteen ja terveydenhuol-
lon ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on tietoa lääkin-
nällisten laitteiden desinfioinnista. Tuotetta ei saa 
käyttää suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSKIRJO: Bakterisidinen (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 s; tuberkulosidinen (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mykobakterisidinen (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 s; hiivoja tappava (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; virusidinen vaipallisia viruksia vas-
taan (EN 17111^) 15 s; virusidinen (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 s
^ Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormituksella / * 
Testattu korkealla orgaanisella kuormituksella
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä kertakäyt-
tökäsineitä ja suojalaseja. Kostuta hammasjäljen-
nös ja jäljennöslusikka kauttaaltaan ja anna de-
sinfiointiaineen vaikuttaa. Noudata ilmoitettua 
vaikutusaikaa, mutta älä ylitä sitä. Huuhtele ham-
masjäljennöksiä desinfioinnin jälkeen perusteel-
lisesti juomakelpoisella juoksevalla vedellä 10 
sekunnin ajan. Käytä vain alkoholia kestäville ma-
teriaaleille. Luettelo yhteensopivista ja yhteenso-
pimattomista materiaaleista on saatavilla verkko-
sivustollamme. Jos olet epävarma desinfioitavan 
lääkinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoostumuksesta, 
ota yhteyttä laitteen valmistajaan ennen käyttöä. 
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilan-
teista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenval-
tion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä 
ja/tai potilas on sijoittautunut.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Älä sekoi-
ta muihin tuotteisiin. Varmista ennen desinfiointia, 
että kaikki näkyvä lika on poistettu. Näiden rajoitus-
ten noudattamatta jättäminen voi heikentää tuot-
teen tehoa ja siten lisätä infektioriskiä. 
KÄSITTELY: VAARA H226 Syttyvä neste ja höyry. 
H318 Vaurioittaa vakavasti silmiä. H336 Saattaa 
aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta. P210 Suo-
jaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipinöiltä, avotu-
lelta ja muilta sytytyslähteiltä. Tupakointi kielletty. 
P233 Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna. P261 Vältä kaasun/
sumun/höyryn/suihkeen hengittämistä. P280 Käy-
tä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojain-
ta /kasvonsuojainta. P305 + P351 + P338 JOS KE-
MIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti 
vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit,  jos 
sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. P501 Hä-
vitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja kansallisten sää-
dösten mukaisesti. Lisätietoja on saatavilla käyttö-
turvallisuustiedotteesta osoitteessa udm.swiss. 
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin ilmas-
toidussa paikassa. Suojaa suoralta auringonvalolta, 
lämmöltä ja avotulelta. Säilytyslämpötila: < 30 °C. 
Hävitä tuote viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen. 
KOOSTUMUS: 100 g sisältää 20 g etanolia, 28 g 
1-propanolia, 0,056 g kvaternaarisia ammoniumyh-
disteitä, apuaineita ja vettä.

FR (Français)
USAGE PRÉVU : actisolve® imprespray est une solu-
tion prête à l’emploi destinée à la désinfection ra-
pide des empreintes dentaires et des porte-em-
preintes dentaires. actisolve® imprespray n’affecte 
pas la stabilité dimensionnelle des empreintes den-
taires en alginate, polyéther, polysulfure, silicone A 
et silicone C.
UTILISATEURS VISÉS : Le produit est destiné à être 
utilisé par des professionnels dentaires et de santé 
ayant des connaissances en matière de désinfection 
des dispositifs médicaux. Le produit ne doit pas être 
utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’ACTIVITÉ : Bactéricide (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberculocide (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mycobactéricide (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; levuricide (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 
60 s; virucide contre les virus enveloppés (EN 
17111^) 15 s; virucide (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 s
^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * Testé sous 
charge organique élevée
NOTICE D’UTILISATION : Pour votre sécurité, portez 
des gants jetables et des lunettes de sécurité. Hu-
midifier complètement les empreintes dentaires et 
les porte-empreintes, puis laisser agir le désinfec-
tant. Respecter le temps de contact indiqué, sans 
le dépasser. Après la désinfection, rincer abondam-
ment les empreintes à l’eau courante d’une quali-
té au moins équivalente à l’eau potable pendant 10 
secondes. N’utiliser que sur des matériaux compa-
tibles avec l’alcool. Une liste des matériaux compa-
tibles et incompatibles est disponible sur notre site 
web. En cas de doute concernant la composition du 
dispositif médical à désinfecter, contacter le fabri-
cant avant toute utilisation de la solution. Tout in-
cident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif de-
vrait faire l’objet d’une notification au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel 
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

LIMITES : À USAGE PROFESSIONNEL UNIQUEMENT. 
Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres produits. S’assu-
rer que toute souillure visible a été éliminée avant 
la désinfection. Le non-respect de ces restrictions 
peut diminuer l’efficacité du produit et accroître le 
risque d’infection. 
MANIPULATION : DANGER H226 Liquide et vapeurs 
inflammables. H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires 
graves. H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou ver-
tiges. P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des sur-
faces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et 
de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fu-
mer. P233 Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière 
étanche. P261 Éviter de respirer les fumées/brouil-
lards/vapeurs/ aérosols. P280 Porter des gants de 
protection/des vêtements de protection/un équi-
pement de protection des yeux/ du visage. P305 + 
P351 + P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : 
rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs mi-
nutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime 
en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enle-
vées. Continuer à rincer. P501 Eliminer le contenu/
récipient conformément aux réglementations lo-
cales/nationales. Pour plus d’informations, veuil-
lez consulter la fiche de données de sécurité dispo-
nible sur notre site web. 
STOCKAGE : Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et 
bien ventilé. Tenir à l’écart de la lumière directe du 
soleil, de la chaleur et des flammes nues. Tempéra-
ture de stockage : < 30 °C. Jeter le produit après la 
date de péremption. 
COMPOSITION : 100 g contiennent 20 g d’éthanol, 
28 g de 1-propanol, 0,056 g de composés d’ammo-
nium quaternaire, des auxiliaires et de l’eau.

HR (Hrvatski)
NAMJENA: actisolve® impresprayje otopina spre-
mna za uporabu, namijenjena brzoj dezinfekciji 
dentalnih otisaka i otisnih žlica. actisolve® impre-
spray ne utječe na dimenzijsku stabilnost dentalnih 
otisaka izrađenih od alginata, polietera, polisulfida, 
A-silikona i C-silikona.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen za 
uporabu od strane stomatologa i drugih zdravstve-
nih djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno znanje o de-
zinfekciji medicinskih proizvoda. Proizvod se ne 
smije rabiti izravno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberkulocidni (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; mikobaktericidni (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 s; djelotvornost na kvasce (EN 13624*, 
EN 14562^) 60 s; virucidni protiv ovojnicom obavi-
jenih virusa (EN 17111^) 15 s; virucidni (EN 14476^, 
EN 17111^) 60 s
^ Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * 
Testirano pod velikim organskim opterećenjem
UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Radi vlastite sigurnosti nosi-
te jednokratne rukavice i zaštitne naočale. Temeljito 
navlažite dentalne otiske i žlice i ostavite da dezin-
fekcijsko sredstvo djeluje. Pridržavajte se navede-
nog vremena kontakta, ali ga nemojte prekoračiti. 
Nakon dezinfekcije, temeljito isperite dentalne oti-
ske pod tekućom vodom najmanje kvalitete vode za 
piće tijekom 10 sekundi. Koristite samo na materi-
jalima kompatibilnim s alkoholom. Popis kompati-
bilnih i nekompatibilnih materijala dostupan je na 
našem web mjestu. Ako niste sigurni u sastav mate-
rijala medicinskog uređaja koji se treba dezinficirati, 
prije uporabe kontaktirajte proizvođača. Svaki ozbi-
ljan incident povezan s uređajem mora biti prijav-
ljen proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države članice u 
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPORA-
BU. Nemojte miješati s drugim proizvodima. Prije 
dezinfekcije osigurajte da su svi vidljivi tragovi one-
čišćenja uklonjeni. Nepridržavanje ovih ograničenja 
može smanjiti djelotvornost proizvoda i time pove-
ćati rizik od infekcije. 
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H226 Zapaljiva tekućina i 
para. H318 Uzrokuje teške ozljede oka. H336 Može 
izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu. P210 Čuvati od-
vojeno od topline, vrućih površina, iskri, otvorenog 
plamena i drugih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. P233 
Čuvati u dobro zatvorenom spremniku. P261 Izbje-
gavajte udisanje plina/magle/pare/aerosola. P280 
Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odijelo/zaštitu za 
oči/zaštitu za lice. P305 + P351 + P338 U SLUČA-
JU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom neko-
liko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ako ih nosite i 
ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. P501 
Zbrinite sadržaj/spremnik u skladu s lokalnim i na-
cionalnim propisima. Za više informacija pogledaj-
te sigurnosno-tehnički list koji je dostupan na našoj 
web stranici udm.swiss. 
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom i do-
bro prozračenom mjestu. Držite podalje od izravne 
sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i otvorenog pla-
mena. Temperatura skladištenja: < 30 ⁰C Zbrinite 
proizvod nakon isteka roka valjanosti. 
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 20 g etanola, 28 g 1-propa-
nola, 0,056 g kvaternih amonijevih spojeva, pomoć-
ne tvari i vodu.

HU (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: Az actisolve® imprespray használatra 
kész oldat fogászati lenyomatok és lenyomatkana-
lak gyors fertőtlenítésére. Az actisolve® imprespray 
nem befolyásolja az alginátból, poliéterből, po-
liszulfidból, A-szilikonból és C-szilikonból készült 
fogászati lenyomatok méretstabilitását.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A termék olyan fogásza-
ti és egészségügyi szakemberek számára készült, 
akik rendelkeznek ismeretekkel az orvostechnikai 
eszközök fertőtlenítésével kapcsolatban. A termé-
ket közvetlenül pácienseken nem szabad használni.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 mp; tuberkulocid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 mp; mycobactericid (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 mp; élesztőgomba-ölő (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 mp; burkos vírusok ellen virucid (EN 
17111^) 15 mp; virucid (EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 
60 mp
^ Alacsony szerves terhelés mellett tesztelve / * Ma-
gas szerves terhelés mellett tesztelve

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: Viseljen egyszer használa-
tos kesztyűt és védőszemüveget a saját védelme ér-
dekében. Nedvesítse be teljesen a lenyomatot és a 
lenyomtartót, és hagyja hatni a fertőtlenítőt. Tartsa 
be, de ne lépje túl a megadott behatási időt. Fertőt-
lenítés után öblítse le a lenyomatokat legalább ivó-
víz-minőségű folyó víz alatt 10 másodpercig. Csak 
alkohollal kompatibilis anyagokon használja. Az 
kompatibilis és inkompatibilis anyagok listája elér-
hető a weboldalunkon. Ha nem biztos az orvostech-
nikai eszköz anyagösszetételében, használat előtt 
lépjen kapcsolatba a gyártóval. A készülékkel kap-
csolatos bármely súlyos eseményt jelenteni kell a 
gyártónak és annak a tagállamnak az illetékes ha-
tóságának, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a páciens 
tartózkodik.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKSZERŰ FELHASZ-
NÁLÁSRA. Ne keverje más termékekkel. Fertőtlení-
tés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy minden látható 
szennyeződést eltávolított. A korlátozások be nem 
tartása csökkentheti a termék hatékonyságát, ezál-
tal növelve a fertőzés kockázatát. 
KEZELÉS: VESZÉLY H226 Tűzveszélyes folyadék és 
gőz. H318 Súlyos szemkárosodást okoz. H336 Ál-
mosságot vagy szédülést okozhat. P210 Hőtől, for-
ró felületektől, szikrától, nyílt lángtól és más gyúj-
tóforrástól távol tartandó. Tilos a dohányzás. P233 
Az edény szorosan lezárva tartandó. P261 Kerül-
je a füst/köd/gőzök/permet belélegzését. P280 
Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő hasz-
nálata kötelező. P305 + P351 + P338 SZEMBE KE-
RÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés víz-
zel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha 
könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. P501 Az 
edény/tartalmának elhelyezése hulladékként: a he-
lyi és országos szabályozásokkal összhangban. To-
vábbi információk az udm.swiss oldalon elérhető 
biztonsági adatlapban találhatók. 
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen táro-
landó. Kerülje a közvetlen napfényt, hőt és nyílt lán-
got. Tárolási hőmérséklet: < 30 °C. A terméket a le-
járati idő után dobja ki. 
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100 g tartalmaz: 20 g etanolt, 28 g 
1-propanolt, 0,056 g kvartér ammónium vegyülete-
ket, segédanyagokat és vizet.

IT (Italiano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: actisolve® imprespray è una 
soluzione pronta all’uso per la disinfezione rapida 
di impronte dentali e portaimpronta. actisolve® im-
prespray non altera la stabilità della forma delle im-
pronte dentali in alginato, polietere, polisolfuro, si-
licone A e silicone C.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato a 
essere utilizzato da odontoiatri e operatori sanita-
ri con competenze specifiche nella disinfezione di 
dispositivi medici. Il prodotto non deve essere uti-
lizzato direttamente sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 sec.; tubercolocida (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sec.; micobattericida (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sec.; lievurocida (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sec.; virucida verso virus con envelo-
pe (EN 17111^) 15 sec.; virucida (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 sec.
^ Testato a basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto 
carico organico
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Per la protezione della pro-
pria persona indossare guanti monouso e occhia-
li protettivi. Bagnare completamente sia l’impronta 
dentale, sia il portaimpronta e lasciar agire. Rispet-
tare, ma non superare il tempo di esposizione indi-
cato. Dopo la disinfezione sciacquare abbondante-
mente le impronte dentali con acqua corrente, di 
qualità almeno analoga all’acqua potabile, per 10 
secondi. Utilizzare solo su materiali compatibili con 
l’alcol. Un elenco dei materiali compatibili e incom-
patibili è disponibile sul nostro sito web. In caso di 
dubbi sui componenti del dispositivo medico da di-
sinfettare, contattare il produttore prima dell’uso. 
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave riguardante il 
dispositivo al produttore e all’autorità competen-
te dello Stato membro in cui l’utilizzatore e/o il pa-
ziente risiede.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. Non 
mescolare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi che tutto lo 
sporco visibile sia stato rimosso prima della disinfe-
zione. La mancata osservanza di queste limitazioni 
può ridurre l’efficacia del prodotto e, di conseguen-
za, aumentare il rischio di infezioni. 
MANIPOLAZIONE: PERICOLO H226 Liquido e vapo-
ri infiammabili. H318 Provoca gravi lesioni oculari. 
H336 Può provocare sonnolenza o vertigini. P210 
Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici riscalda-
te, scintille, fiamme e altre fonti di innesco. Vietato 
fumare. P233 Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso. P261 
Evitare di respirare i fumi/la nebbia/i vapori/gli ae-
rosol. P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/
Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P305 + P351 + P338 IN 
CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare ac-
curatamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le even-
tuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare 
a sciacquare. P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipien-
te in conformità alla regolamentazione locale e na-
zionale. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili nel-
la scheda dati di sicurezza presente su udm.swiss. 
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo fresco, 
asciutto e ben ventilato. Tenere lontano dalla luce 
solare diretta, dal calore e da fiamme libere. Tempe-
ratura di conservazione: <30 °C Smaltire il prodotto 
dopo la data di scadenza. 
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g contengono 20 g di etanolo, 
28 g di 1-propanolo, 0,056 g di composti di ammo-
nio quaternario, eccipienti e acqua.

KO (한국어)
사용목적: actisolve® imprespray는 치과 인상
체 및 인상용 트레이의 신속 소독을 위한 즉시 사
용 솔루션입니다. 알지네이트, 폴리에터, 폴리설파
이드, A-실리콘, C-실리콘으로 제작된 치과 인상체
의 치수 안정성에 영향을 주지 않습니다.
대상 사용자: 본 제품은 의료기기 소독에 대한 지식
을 갖춘 치과 및 의료 전문가용입니다. 환자에게 직
접 사용해서는 안 됩니다.

유효 범위: 살균 효과 (EN 13727*, EN 14561*) 
60 초; 결핵균 살균 효과 (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 초; 마이코박테리아 살균 효과 (EN 
14348*, EN 14563^) 60 초; 효모 살균 효
과 (EN 13624*, EN 14562^) 60 초; 외피(
피막) 보유 바이러스에 대한 바이러스 살멸 효과 
(EN 17111^) 15 초; 바이러스 살멸 효과 (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 초
^ 낮은 유기물 조건에서 시험됨 / * 높은 유기물 조
건에서 시험됨
사용방법서: 안전을 위해 일회용 장갑과 보안경을 
착용하십시오. 치과 인상체와 인상 트레이를 완전히 
적신 후 소독제가 작용하도록 두십시오. 표시된 접
촉 시간을 준수하되 초과하지 마십시오. 소독 후, 치
과 인상체를 최소 음용수 수준 이상의 흐르는 물에 
10초 동안 충분히 헹구십시오. 알코올 호환 재질에
서만 사용하십시오. 호환 가능 및 불가능한 소재 목
록은 당사 웹사이트에서 확인하실 수 있습니다. 소
독하려는 의료기기의 재질이 확실하지 않은 경우에
는 사용 전에 제조사에 문의하십시오. 해당 기기와 
관련하여 발생한 심각한 이상사례는 사용자 및/또
는 환자가 속한 회원국의 관할 당국과 제조사에 보
고해야 합니다.
제한 사항: 전문가용으로만 사용하십시오. 다른 제
품과 혼합하지 마십시오. 소독 전에 육안으로 확인
되는 오염을 모두 제거했는지 확인하십시오. 이러한 
제한 사항을 준수하지 않으면 제품의 유효성이 감소
하여 감염 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다. 
취급: 위험 H226 인화성 액체 및 증기. H318 눈
에 심한 손상을 일으킴. H336 졸음 또는 현기증을 
일으킬 수 있음. P210 열, 뜨거운 표면, 스파크, 
화염, 기타 점화원으로부터 멀리 하십시오. 금연해
야 합니다. P233 용기를 단단히 닫아 두십시오. 
P261 연기, 미스트, 증기, 스프레이를 흡입하지 마
십시오. P280 보호 장갑, 보호복, 보안경, 안면 보
호구를 착용하십시오. P305 + P351 + P338 눈
에 들어간 경우: 몇 분간 물로 조심해서 헹구십시오. 
콘택트 렌즈를 끼고 있으면 빼야 헹구기 쉽습니다. 
계속 헹구십시오. P501 지역 및 국가 규정에 따라 
내용물/용기를 폐기하십시오. 추가 정보는 udm.
swiss에서 제공되는 안전보건자료(SDS)에서 확
인할 수 있습니다. 
보관: 서늘하고 건조하며 통풍이 잘되는 장소에 보
관하십시오. 직사광선, 열원, 화기와는 멀리 두십시
오. 보관 온도: 30°C 미만 제품은 사용기한 경과 
후 폐기하십시오. 
성분: 100 g 중 에탄올 20 g, 1-프로판올 28 g, 
4급 암모늄 화합물 0.056 g, 보조제 및 정제수가 
포함되어 있습니다.

LT (Lietuvių)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: actisolve® imprespray yra 
naudoti paruoštas tirpalas, skirtas greitam dantų at-
spaudų ir atspaudų padėklų dezinfekavimui. actisol-
ve® imprespray nedaro įtakos dantų atspaudų, paga-
mintų iš alginato, polieterio, polisulfido, A-silikono 
ir C-silikono, matmenims.
NUMATYTI NAUDOTOJAI: Produktą gali naudoti 
odontologijos ir sveikatos priežiūros specialistai, 
išmanantys medicinos priemonių dezinfekavimo 
specifiką. Produkto naudoti tiesiogiai pacientams 
negalima.
POVEIKIO SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 13727*, EN 
14561*) 60 sek.; tuberkulocidinis (EN 14348*, EN 
14563^) 60 sek.; mikobaktericidinis (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek.; mielicidinis (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sek.; virucidinio poveikio apvalkalą tu-
rintiems virusams (EN 17111^) 15 sek.; virucidinis 
(EN 14476^, EN 17111^) 60 sek.
^ Išbandyta esant mažam organinių medžiagų kie-
kiui / * Išbandyta esant dideliam organinių medžia-
gų kiekiui
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Jūsų saugumui naudoki-
te vienkartines pirštines ir apsauginius akinius. Vi-
siškai sudrėkinkite dantų atspaudą ir atspaudų pa-
dėklą ir palikite dezinfekavimo priemonę veikti. 
Laikykitės nurodyto poveikio laiko, bet jo neviršyki-
te. Po dezinfekavimo dantų atspaudus 10 sekundžių 
kruopščiai plaukite po tekančiu vandeniu, kurio ko-
kybė atitinka bent geriamojo vandens kokybę. Nau-
dokite tik alkoholiui atsparioms medžiagoms. Alko-
holiui atsparių ir neatsparių medžiagų sąrašą galite 
rasti mūsų svetainėje. Jei nesate tikri dėl dezinfe-
kuojamos medicinos priemonės sudėties, prieš de-
zinfekuodami susisiekite su jos gamintoju. Apie bet 
kokį su priemone susijusį rimtą incidentą turėtų būti 
pranešta gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje nau-
dotojas ir (arba) pacientas yra įsikūręs / gyvena, 
kompetentingai institucijai.
APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDOJIMUI. 
Nemaišykite su kitais produktais. Prieš dezinfeka-
vimą įsitikinkite, kad pašalinti visi matomi nešvaru-
mai. Nesilaikant šių sąlygų gali sumažėti produkto 
veiksmingumas ir padidėti infekcijos rizika. 
TVARKYMAS: PAVOJINGA H226 Degūs skystis ir ga-
rai. H318 Smarkiai pažeidžia akis. H336 Gali sukel-
ti mieguistumą arba galvos svaigimą. P210 Laikyti 
atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, karštų paviršių, žiežir-
bų, atviros liepsnos ir kitų uždegimo šaltinių. Nerū-
kyti. P233 Talpyklą laikyti sandariai uždarytą. P261 
Stengtis neįkvėpti dūmų / rūko / garų / aerozolio. 
P280 Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti apsaugi-
nius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos prie-
mones. P305 + P351 + P338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias 
minutes atsargiai plauti vandeniu. Išimti kontakti-
nius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai 
padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. P501 Išmesti turinį / 
talpyklą pagal vietines ir nacionalines taisykles. 
Daugiau informacijos rasite saugos duomenų lape 
svetainėje udm.swiss. 
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikykite vėsioje, sausoje ir ge-
rai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugokite nuo tiesioginių 
saulės spindulių, karščio ir atviros liepsnos. Laiky-
mo temperatūra: < 30 °C. Išmeskite produktą pasi-
baigus galiojimo laikui. 
SUDĖTIS: 100 g yra 20 g etanolio, 28 g 1-propano-
lio, 0,056 g ketvirtinių amonio junginių, pagalbinių 
medžiagų ir vandens.

LV (Latviešu)
PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: actisolve® imprespray ir lie-

tošanai gatavs šķīdums zobu nospiedumu un no-
spieduma karošu ātrai dezinfekcijai. actisolve® 
imprespray neietekmē zobu nospiedumu izmēru 
stabilitāti, ja tie ir atveidoti alginātā, poliēterī, po-
lisulfīdā, A‑silikonā vai C‑silikonā.
PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts lie-
tošanai zobārstniecības un veselības aprūpes spe-
ciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām par medi-
cīnisku ierīču dezinficēšanu. Produktu nedrīkst 
lietot tiešā veidā pacientiem.
IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 sek.; tuberkulocīds (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek.; mikobaktericīds (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 sek.; pretrauga (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 sek.; pret apvalkotiem vīrusiem vi-
rucīds līdzeklis (EN 17111^) 15 sek.; virucīds (EN 
14476^, EN 17111^) 60 sek.
^ Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slo-
dzes / * Testēts pie augstas organisko savienoju-
mu slodzes
LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aizsardzības nolūkos val-
kājiet vienreizlietojamos cimdus un aizsargbrilles. 
Pilnībā samitriniet zobu nospiedumus un nospie-
dumu karoti un ļaujiet dezinfekcijas līdzeklim ie-
darboties. Precīzi ievērojiet, bet nepārsniedziet 
norādīto saskares laiku. Pēc dezinfekcijas 10 se-
kundes rūpīgi skalojiet nospiedumus zem tekoša 
ūdens, kas ir vismaz dzeršanai piemērotā kvalitā-
tē. Lietojiet tikai ar alkoholu saderīgiem materiā-
liem. Mūsu vietnē ir pieejams saraksts ar sade-
rīgiem un nesaderīgiem materiāliem. Ja neesat 
drošs par to, no kādiem materiāliem ir izgatavota 
medicīniskā ierīce, pirms lietošanas sazinieties ar 
ražotāju. Jebkāds nopietns ar ierīci saistīts nega-
dījums būtu jāpaziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā lietotājs veic uzņē-
mējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.
IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETOŠA-
NAI. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem produktiem. Pārlieci-
nieties, ka pirms dezinfekcijas ir notīrīti visi redza-
mie netīrumi. Šo ierobežojumu neievērošana var 
samazināt produkta efektivitāti, tādējādi palieli-
not infekcijas risku. 
LIETOŠANA: BRIESMAS H226 Uzliesmojošs šķid-
rums un tvaiki. H318 Izraisa nopietnus acu bojā-
jumus. H336 Var izraisīt miegainību vai reiboņus. 
P210 Turēt pietiekamā attālumā no karstuma avo-
tiem, karstām virsmām, dzirkstelēm, atklātas lies-
mas un citiem aizdegšanās avotiem. Nesmēķēt. 
P233 Tvertni stingri noslēgt. P261 Izvairieties no 
dūmu / dūmakas / izgarojumu / smidzinājuma ie-
elpošanas. P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus/ aizsar-
gdrēbes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas aizsargus. P305 + 
P351 + P338 SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: uzmanīgi izskalot 
ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlēcas, 
ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpi-
nāt skalot. P501 Utilizējiet saturu/konteineru at-
bilstoši spēkā esošajiem vietējiem un valsts tiesī-
bu aktiem. Vairāk informācijas skatiet mūsu vietnē 
pieejamajā drošības datu lapā. 
UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi ven-
tilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu saules staru ietekmes, 
karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzglabāšanas tem-
peratūra: < 30⁰C Pēc derīguma termiņa beigām iz-
metiet produktu. 
SASTĀVS: 100 g satur: 20 g etilspirta, 28 g 1-propa-
nola, 0,056 g četraizvietotā amonija savienojumu, 
palīgvielas un ūdeni.

NL (Nederlands)
BEOOGD DOEL: actisolve® imprespray is een ge-
bruiksklare oplossing voor de snelle desinfectie 
van dentale afdrukken en afdruklepels. actisolve® 
imprespray beïnvloedt de maatvastheid van den-
tale afdrukken van alginaat, polyether, polysulfi-
de, A-silicone en C-silicone niet.
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld 
voor gebruik door tandheelkundige en zorgpro-
fessionals die kennis hebben van de desinfec-
tie van medische hulpmiddelen. Het product mag 
niet rechtstreeks op patiënten worden gebruikt.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bactericide (EN 13727*, 
EN 14561*) 60 s; tuberculocide (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 s; mycobactericide (EN 14348*, 
EN 14563^) 60 s; gistdodend (EN 13624*, EN 
14562^) 60 s; virucide tegen omhulde virus-
sen (EN 17111^) 15 s; virucide (EN 14476^, EN 
17111^) 60 s
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Ge-
test onder hoge organische belasting
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Draag ter bescherming 
wegwerphandschoenen en een veiligheidsbril. 
Bevochtig de dentale afdruk en de afdruklepel 
volledig en laat het desinfectiemiddel inwerken. 
Houd u aan, maar overschrijd niet, de aangegeven 
contacttijd. Na de desinfectie de dentale afdruk-
ken grondig afspoelen onder stromend water van 
ten minste drinkwaterkwaliteit gedurende 10 se-
conden. Alleen gebruiken op alcoholbestendige 
materialen. Een lijst met compatibele en incompa-
tibele materialen is beschikbaar op onze website. 
Als u niet zeker bent van de materiaalsamenstel-
ling van het te desinfecteren medische hulpmid-
del, neem dan vóór gebruik contact op met de fa-
brikant. Iedere ernstige gebeurtenis die zich heeft 
voorgedaan in verband met het hulpmiddel moet 
worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of 
patiënt is gevestigd.
BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GE-
BRUIK. Niet mengen met andere producten. Zorg 
ervoor dat alle zichtbare vervuiling is verwijderd 
vóór de desinfectie. Het niet naleven van deze be-
perkingen kan de werkzaamheid van het product 
verminderen en daardoor het risico op infecties 
verhogen. 
HANDELINGEN: GEVAAR H226 Ontvlambare vloei-
stof en damp. H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig ooglet-
sel. H336 Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid ver-
oorzaken. P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, 
hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere 
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. P233 In goed ge-
sloten verpakking bewaren. P261 Inademing van 
stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden. 
P280 Beschermende handschoenen/bescher-




